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of immense learning, a profound politician, an accomplished linguist,
and an industrious and voluminous writer. His execution took place
in A.i. 718 (4.0, 1318).

The Jami' at-Tawdrikh is the most imnportant of Rashid ad-Din's
numerous works, and indeed is one of the most valuable Oriental his-
tories which we possess,

In a notice, by the author himself, prefixed to a MS. of his
theological works, preserved in the Imperial Library at Paris,' and
quoted by M. Quatremére in the introduction to the first volume of
the Collection Orientale,* the Jimi' at-Tawarikh is stated to com-
prise four volumes, containing as follows :

Vol. I. Preface.—Account of the origin of the nations of the
Turks, and the number of their tribes. History of the Kings,
Khdns, Amirs, and great men, sprung from each tribe. The an-
cestors of Changiz Khan and the history of that monarch's reign
and actions, and of his children and descendants, down to the
time of Uljditd Sultin. To the life of each prince is added his
genealogy, an account of his character, of his wives and children,
the contemporary Khalifahs, Kings, Sultans, and Atdbaks, and
the remarkable events which oceurred during his reign. :

Vol. II. Preface.—The life of Uljditi Sultdn, from his birth to
the time when the author wrote.® History of the Prophets,
Sultdns, and Kings of the universe, from the time of Adam to
that of the avthor, together with a detailed account of many
people, of whom little or nothing had been previously known.
This portion comprises the history of the Jews and Christians,
and of the Sultdns, and most celebrated princes of each country,
also an account of the Isma'ilis, &e.

Vol. ITI. Preface.—Account of the descent of the Prophets,
Kings, Khalifahs, the Arab tribes, the Companions of the Pro-
phet, &c., from the time of Adam to the end of the dynasty of
the *Abbasides. The genealogy of the ancestors of Muhammad,
and of the tribes descended from them. The Prophets of the
Jews, their Kings, and an enumeration of their tribes. The
genealogies of the Kaisars and other Christian princes, with their
names and the number of years of their respective reigns.

! MS. ar. No, 366.

? Colleetion Orientale, Tome 1. Mémoire, &e., p. Ixxii. Append. p. elix. Fol.
Paris, 1836.

3 The author here mentions his irtention of adding a supplement to this section
of his work, to comprise an account of the daily actions of Uljdita, written by
himself and the Court historians.
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Vol. IV. Preface.—Account of the limits of the seven climates,
the division and extent of the various countries of the globe, the
geographical position and deseription of the greater part of the
cities, seas, lakes, valleys, and mountains, with their longitudes
and latitudes.

In the preface to the first volume of the Jami" at-Tawdrikh, which
is dedicated to Ghdzdn Khdn and called, after him, the T4rikh-i Gha-
zini, the author, however, distributes the subject-matter of his work
somewhat differently. He mentions only three volumes, and includes in
the second volume the contents of the second and third, as given above.
In the preface to the Tarikh-i Ghazdni the work is divided as follows :

Vol. I.—The same as in the preceding description.

Vol. II—The history of Uljaitd Sultdn (to whom this volume
is dedicated), from his birth to the time of the author ; this form-
the first division of the volume. The second division comprises
two parts, the first of which is again divided into two sections.
1. An abridged history of all the Prophets, Khalifahs, and a
description of the various races of mankind, to A.m. 700 (a.p.
1300). 2. A detailed account of all the inhabitants of the earth,
according to their races. The second section of this part is oceu-
pied by the remaining portion of the history of Uljditd, and was
intended to be continued to the time of his death.

Vol. III.—A description of geographical charts and various
routes between different places.

Such is the contents of the Jami’ at-Tawirikh, as given by the author
himself. Previously to the year 1838 it was very generally supposed
that the first volume, the Tarikh-i Ghézdni, was the only portion of
Rashid ad-Din’s work extant ; for although his history is occasioually
quoted by Eastern writers as authority for facts not comprised in the
Térikh-i Ghdzdni, yet no MS. of any part of the remainder was known
to be in existence. In that year, however, I was so fortunate as to
meet with the present curious and interesting volume, and I inserted
an account of it in the Journal of the Society.! The attention of
Orientalists having been thus drawn to the subject, no less than five
other MSS., containing either the whole work, or detached portions
thereof, were successively brought to light.

From a comparison of these MSS. with the author’s descriptions
given above, it would seem that the entire work of Rashid ad-Din
should comprise the following histories, which were probably thus
arranged :

1 Jour. Roy. As. Soc. wvol. vi. p. 11.
B2
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Vol. I. General Preface.—An account of the Turks and
Mongols to the time of Uljditi Sultdn. Supplement: The
Térikh-i Ughtz, a history of Ughtz Khén and his suecessors.!

Vol. IL.—Life of Uljdita Sultin, from his birth to the time of
of the anthor. History of Adam and his descendants, of Niith
and his posterity, of Ibrdhim and his descendants, of the
Prophets, the early Kings of Persia, the Greeks, and the Arabs.
A detailed history of Muhammad and the Khalifahs, to the death
of Al-Musta’sim Billah, and the extinction of the Khildfat. A
history of the Ghaznavides, the Siménides, the Dilamites, and
the Buwaihides. History of the Saljiks and the Kings of Kha-
rizm,? of the Atdbaks of Férs, of the Khalifahs of the Maghrib
and Misr, and of the Isma'ilis, History of Khita and the Kings
of Chin and Mdchin. History of the Jews and their Kings. His-
tory of the Franks, their Emperors and Popes. History of Hind
and Sind and Shdkmini. A treatise in refutation of the doctrine
of Metempsychosis.? The latter portion of the life of Uljaitn
Sultdn,

Vol. TI1.—Geographical deseription of the world.

Each of the above histories is complete in itself, and most of them
have separate prefaces, but their order of sequence varies in the dif-
ferent M=S. We do not find in any of the known MSS. the history
of Uljaitd's reign, or the supplementary journal; and the third
volume, containing the geographical portion, has not yet been dis-
covered, and probably was never written.

There appears to be some doubt as to the language in which the
Jami' at-Tawdrikh was originally composed, but it seems pretty
certain that it was first written in Persian and then translated into
Arabic, under the author’s inspection. Rashid ad-Din caused transla-
tions of all his Persian compositions to be made into Arabie, and in

! This supplement is occasionally referred to in the Tédrikh-i Ghazéni.

? Rashid ad-Din wrote the history of the Saljiks to the time of Tughril Ben
Arslin, the last of the Saljiks of Persia. A supplement to this section is added
in the Caleutta and the East India House M8S,, and is also to be found among
the Lakhnau fragments, continuing the history, and comprising that of the Kings
of Khdrizm. A portion of the history of the last-named dynasty is likewise ex-
isting in Colonel Baillie’s MS. This supplement seems, therefore, to have formed
part of the original work. It was composed by Abd Himid Ben Muhammad
Ben Ibrihim, in A.x. 599 (a.p. 1202),

3 This treatise is extracted from the Tauzihdt-i Rashidi; it i8 only found in
the present MS., and in the MSS. of Caleutta and the East India House, but it
probably was incorporated into the original work.



(5)

like manner Persian versions were made of every work written by
him in Arabie, in order that his labours might be rendered more gene-
rally useful.! Sir Henry Elliot, however, states that it is certain no
Persian copies of the Jami' at-Tawérikh existed in India in Akbar’s
time, siuce that Emperor directed a translation of it to be made from
the Arabic into Persian. Sir Heory adds: “It does not exactly
appear from the text [of Badiini] whether this was an abridgment or
a translation, but the portion which was completed by Abdu-l-Kadir
is distinetly said to have been translated from the Arabic.”?

It will not be out of place here to give a short account of the five
MSS. to which I have alluded, and of the circumstances which led to
their discovery. They are as follows :

I. A volome (indeed the larger portion of the identical volume
of which the present MS, origivally formed a part), containing the
following fragments of the Arabic version. The history of Persia
and Arabia, from the earliest times to the birth of Muhammad, com-
prising an account of the patriarchs and prophets, and of Alexander
the Great and his successors. The genealogy and birth of Mu-
hammad, and the history of his life and of his successors, down to the
capture of Baghddd, by Haldka Khan, in A.1. 656 (a.p. 1258). This
part is imperfect, but the missing portion is partly supplied by the
first seven leaves of the present MS. The history of Persia under
the Ghaznawi, the Saljaki, and the Atibak dynasties, with an account
of illustrious persons of other nations, particularly the Christians.
Imperfect towards the end. The history of the Kings of Khdrizm.
Imperfect at the end. This MS. was found, soon after my discovery,
by Dr. Forbes, who gave an account of it in the Journal of the
Society.® The volume formerly belonged to Colonel Baillie, who
constituted it an heir-loom, and it is now deposited in the family man-
sion in Inverness-shire.

I1. A MS. in Persian, found by Professor Falconer, in the library
of the East India House. Of this MS. I gave a description in the
Society’s Journal, where its contents will be found in detail.* It com-
prises the whole work, with the exception of Uljdita’s life, and the
geographical volume. This MS, was transcribed in A.H, 1052
(A.D. 1671).

ITI. A MS. in Persian, presented to the Asiatic Society of Bengal,

! Collection Orientale. Tome i. Mémoire, &e., p. exxxiv.

* Bibliographical Index of the historians of Muhammedan Iudia. By
H. M. Elliot, Esq. 8vo. Calcutta, 1849. Vol. i. p. 17

* Jour. Roy. As. Soc. vol. vi. p. 33.

¢ Ibid. vol. vii, p. 267,
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by the late Sir John Malcolm, and discovered there on search being
made for it at the instance of Sir Henry Elliot, who has given a table
of its contents in his Bibliographical Index of the Historians of India.!
This MS. contains the same matter as that of the East India House,
but differently arranged, and omitting the Té4rikh-i Ghdzdni. It was
transeribed in A.H. 1098 (A.p. 1686).

1V. A MS. in Persian, formerly belonging to Mr. Rich, who pur-
chased it at Baghddd, in 1818, and now deposited in the British
Museum.* This volume, which is alluded to by Dr. Dorn, in the
preface to his History of the Afghans,® was most unaccountably and
carelessly mislaid for several years, and was not forthcoming in 1838
when I made inquiry for it. It was eventunally found in 1847, at the
request of Mr, Thomas, who wished to consult it in furtherance of his
numismatic researches. The contents of this MS. coincides with that
of the East India House, and the matter comprised is arranged in
an almost exactly similar order, the Tarikh-i Ghdzini, in both MSS.,
~ occurring at the end. The treatise on the transmigration of souls is,
however, omitted. It is written by different hands, and has no date
of transcription. Being stamped in several places with a seal

bearing the following inseription sl U, s d! \Jj ) L

uu_,, J:..s", Mr. Rich supposed that it must have belonged to
Uljdita  Sultdn himself,* who, as is well known, was called
Muhammad Khuddbandah ; but as regards the proper name the
inscription is vague, the character in which it is written is quite
different from that which appears on the coins of the period ;
and moreover, from the general appearance of the MS., I think
that so early a date cannot be assigned to any part of it.* From

Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 19.

No. 7628 Addit. MSS.

History of the Afghans, vol. i. pref. p. xv.

I believe the note on the fly-leaf, in which this is stated, to be in Mr. Rich's
handwriting.

* Sir H. Elliot speaks of this MS. as written as early as A.p. 1314, four years
before the author’s death, but he had not, so far as I know, seen the MS. (Bibl.
Index. Vol.i p. 18.) The mere name on the seal might of course apply to any
other Sultin Muhammad. It is true that there does not happen to have been
any other sovereign than Uljditi so called, at least in Persia, at the period the
Jami® at-Tawirikh was composed, but the MS, may have made the circuit of Asia
between the time when it was written and when purchased by Mr. Rich, and may,
meanwhile, have belonged to more than one monarch who bore the Prophet's
pame, in India or elsewhere. The style of the handwriting on the seal seems

-
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another seal on the MS.,, which is inscribed as follows :

J'-""'i:' .{':J s\ 'J:h::ﬂ wm1 Lb:n h....é ot it seems, however,
to be certain that the volume was at one time the property of Shéh

Rukh, son of Timdar. At the head of the preface to the Tirikh-i
Ghédzani, the Bismillah is written in letters of gold in a fine hand ; and

in the margin, in thesame handwriting, are the words J"Mb L-;;'..,'

Béisanghar was the son of Shdh Rukh, and if this Bismillah be his
autograph, which there seems no reason to doubt, it is conclusive, and
the MS. must have been transeribed previously to A.m. 850 (a.n.
1446 ), when Shih Rukh died, and was succeeded by his son Ulugh Bég.
V. Fragments in Persian, deposited in the Royal Library at
Lakhnau, and wrongly entitled the Tarikh-i Sabuktagin. This MS.
contains portions of the history of the Ghaznavides, of the Tarikh
al-Hind wa as-Sind, and of the histories of the Simdnides, the Dila-
mites, the Saljiks, the Kharizm Shdhis, the Atibaks of Fars, the
Fatimites, and the Isma’ilis. These fragments are without a date, but
as they appear to coincide exactly with the present MS., both in the
style of the handwriting, and of the paintings by which they are illus-
trated,' it may be fairly inferred that they are of equal antiquity.

more nearly to resemble that on the coins of the early Safawiyah Kings of Persia ;
and the seal may perhaps be that of Mubammad Khudibandah Ben Take
mdsp, the fourth monarch of that dynasty, who was proclaimed King of Persia in
A.H. 985 (a.p. 1577), but this is a mere conjecture,

! Iam enabled to state this with considerable certainty, as Sir Henry Elliot
has kindly sent me a traced facsimile of a portion of the Lakhnan MS, The
similarity is unmistakeable. I may here mention a curious MS. preserved in the
library of the East India Company (No. 132), which is so nearly identical in ap-
pearance with the Society’s MS., and that at Lakhnau, that it may almost with cer-
tainty be assumed that all three were written by the same seribe. The hand-
writing in the India House MS. is smaller than that in the others, but it bears
the same character, and I have no hesitation in asserting that the paintings which
illustrate the volumes are from the pencil of one artist. The East India Com-
pany’s MS. gives the name of the writer in two places, where he signs himself
'Abd al-Mimin al-’Alawi al-Kdshi. It contains the Diwdns of six poets, viz, :
l. Amir Mu'izzi. 2. Asir ad-Din Akhsikasi. 3. Jaldl ad-Din Adib Sdbar
Tirmizi. 4. Nizdm ad-Din MalhmGd Kamar Isfahdni. 5 Kdzi Shams ad-Din
Tabsi. 6. Ndsir Khusrti Balkhi. The third Diwédn is stated to have been tran-
scribed in the last ten days of Muharram A.x. 714 (a.p. 1314); the fifth in Zi
al-Ka'dat 4.1, 713 (a.p. 1313), and the last in Zi al-Ka'dat a.m. 714 (a n. 1314),
This precious volume was formerly the property of Shéah Isma'il, the first of the
Safawiyah kings of Persia, and is stamped in numerons plaees with that monareh’s
seal. If the three MSS. were not written by "Abd al-Mimin they must be looked
upon as detached specimens of a style of Oriental ecaligraphy, unlike anything
that has prevailed before or since, either in Persia or elsewhere, .
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The present MS. comprises the following detached portions of the
Jami' at-Tawarikh :

I. Fragments of the history of Muhammad and his adherents,
relating to the earliest times of the Tslim. Imperfect.

I1. The concluding portion of the history of Khitd, beginning
with the eleventh race of Kings, and coutinuing the history until
the time of Shiji (Cheou-Siu), the last of the Altdn Khéns, of
the Jarjah tribe, who was conquered by Uktii Khédn, son of
(hangiz Khdn, in a.n. 631 (4.p. 1233). Imperfect at the com-
mencement.

II1. The history of Hind und Sind, comprising a short pre-
face and two sections. Seetion I is divided into eleven chapters.
1. On the different wras of the Hindis. 2. The measurement
of the earth. 3. The mountains and waters of Hind. 4. The
countries, cities, and islands of Hind, and the inhabitants
thereof. 5. The Sultins of Dihli and the genealogies of the
Kings of Hind. 6. The birth of Bdsdiv (Vasudéva); an ac-
count of the Kings who reigned after him, to the time of Bhim
Pal, son of Jaipdl II. ; of Mahmid of Ghaznin ; and of the
Ghirides, and the Kings of Dihli, to the time of ’Aldi ad-
Din Muhammad Shdh Khilji, who ruled when the author wrote
this part of his work i.e., a.H. 703 (A.p. 1303). 7. A deserip-
tion of Kashmir, its mountains, waters and cities, with an
account of some of its Kings, 8. History of the Kings of Hind
who reigned during the Krita Yugz. 9. The Kings during the
Tritd Yog. 10. The Kings during the Dwapar Yag. 11. The
Kings during the Kalah Yiag. Section II is divided into twenty-
one chapters. 1. Account of the Prophets of Hind. 2. The
birth of Shakmini. 3. On the properties and signs of a perfect
man. 4. On the disposition, habits, and sayings of Shakmini.
5. On the austerities of Shikmini, and his incorporation with
the divine essense. 6. The conclusion of his retirement from
the world. 7. Account of the four cycles according to Shak-
mini.—(Here there occurs a lacuna in the history, in the midst
of the seventh chapter; the next two pages are occupied by
an account of certain books, and the advauntages to be derived
from their perusal;* and then follows chapter the seventeenth.)—

1 1 subjoin a list of these books as given in the present MS, :
lo p Jltlialy Ll 2 A BES G csliag) S
At A O Gl G il DS LS —
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17. The questions put to Shdkmini by the angels. 18, The
information given by Shikmini as to another prophet. 19, On
Paradise and Hell, and things commanded and forbidden by
Shdakmiani. 20. On the establishment of Shdkmuni's religion
in Hind. 21. On the death of Shikmini and his last actions.
To this is added the treatise in refutation of the doctrine of
Metempsychosis, from the Tauzihat-i Rashidi, to which 1 have
already alluded. The history of Hind and Sind is perfect, with
the exception of the lacuna above-mentioned.

IV.—A fragment of the history of the Jews, comprising a
short preface and an account of their prophets, patriarchs, and
kings, from the creation to the time of Jonah. Imperfect at
the end.

— iy S G oSt e oy S, W)U e 00
il L e S G K OB sty o S

S e de QS — Ly Al B e L
dpsSla) Wlia i G ap a2 O — o) wler

& g»..:;r' il Ol colobadl g O 80

£ Ll

It will be seen that some of the books have specific names, no doubt of Indian
origin, whilst others have no title, but merely an indication of the nature of their
contents, These titles, where given, being foreign both to the author of the work
and the transeriber of the MS., are, in common with all the Indian terms intro-
duced in the history of Hind and Sind, very inaccurately rendered into the
Arabie character, I think, however, on comparing them with the names of
Buddhist works given by Mr. Hodgson and M. Burnouf (see Asiatic Res. vol. xvi. ;
Trans. Roy. Asiat. Soe., vol. ii. ; and Introduction 3 I"Histoire du Buddhisme
Indien, tome i.), we may fairly conelude that the first-named book is the Prajnd
Pardmitd ; the second the Graha Madtrikd ; the third the Pancha Rasha or
Raksha ; and the fourth the Karanda Vyiha. The others are more doubtful,
but the fifth may possibly be a Sangraha. It is to be remarked that this account
of the books does not exist in any of the Persian versions (viz., the MSS. of the
India House, the British Museum, and of Caleutta, of which last Sir H. Elliot
has kindly seut me a transcript: the whole History of Shdkminiis omitted in
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Sir Henry Elliot has published two extracts from the Jami'
at-Tawarikh. The first is taken from the continuation of the history
of the Saljiks and the second relates to the Geography of India.!
The portion of the Tarikh-i Ghdzdini which contains the life of
Haldkd Khdn, has also been edited in the original Persian, accom-
panied by a version in French, by the learned M. Quatremére. This
edition is enriched by numerous invaluable notes, and forms the
first volume of that truly magnificent publication the ¢ Collection
Orientale.”*

Foll. 59. Thirty-five lines in a page. Well written in the Naskh
character, but with a constant omission of the diacritical points, and
illustrated by one hundred paintings executed in a much higher style
of art than is usually to be found in Oriental MSS. In the fragments
relating to the history of Muhammad, there is a curious painting
of the siege of the fortress of the Beni Nuzair, in which there is a
portrait of the Prophet. He is represented on horseback, and an
angel is hovering over him holding in one hand a flask and in the
other a cup. In general, as is well known, Eastern artists refrain
from depicting the sacred featvres of Munhammad, substituting, in
place of the head, a flame or glory. Mr. Bland indeed possesses in
his inestimable collection, a MS. in which there is a portrait of the
Prophet ; but, with that exception, this is the only instance 1 know of

the Lakhnan fragments), in all of which the chapter containing the questions put by
the angels, is numbered as the sirfeenth, and not the seventeenth, as in the Arabie
version ; and that they give only fwenfy chapters in all, instead of twenty-one,
I may add, that the books are not mentioned in the Tarikh-i Bindkiti (described
infra Nos, xiii. xiv.), which is an abridgement of the Jami® at-Tawdrikh. The
chapters missing in the Arabic version, and supplied by the Persian copies, are
gight in number ; they immediately follow the seventh chapter on the four cycles,
and are numbered respectively from eight to fifteen. They treat almost exclu-
sively of the doetrine of metempsychosis, explaining, amongst other things, the

six degrees (*—-'-'L-"] in the transmigration of souls, and detailing the circum-

stances which govern the degree of a man's future existence, i.e., whether he will
reappear in one of the eight hells, in the form of a Div, as a brute, in the human
shape, in that degree which is between mankind and angels, or in that of an angel

(b.5< K i MS. of the Brit. Mus.). The fifteenth chapter relates to the

two last-named degrees, and is followed by Chapter 16 on the questions. This
missing portion occupies nine pages, of twenty-five lines each, in the MS. of the
East India House, and would fill about six pages in the present MS.

1 Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 23 ef seq.

? Collection Orientale. Histoire des Mongols de la Perse, éerite en Persan
par Rasehid-eldin; publiée, traduite en Frangais, accompagnée de notes, et d'un
mémoire sur la vie et les ouvrages de l'auteur par M. Quatremére. Tome i.
Fol, Paris, 1836.
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in which his features are pourtrayed. The date of transeription
namely A.H. 714 (A.p. 1314), occurs at the end of the history of Hind
and Sind, and since Haidar Rézi says that Rashid ad-Din wrote that
portion of the Jimi' at-Tawdrikh in A.m. 703 (A.p. 1303) the pre-
sent MS. was transeribed only eleven lunar years subsequent to the
composition of the original work, four years previous to the death of
the author, and most probably under his own immediate inspection.!
Size 174 in. by 12 in. (General Harriot.)

II.

Sl

JAmr’ AT-Tawirikn.—A portion of the Arabic version of Rashid
ad-Din’s history, with an interlinear translation in Persian, com-
mencing with the eleventh chapter of section I. of the Tarikh al-
Hind wa as-Sind, and containing the history of Shikmni. This MS.
was most probably copied from that last deseribed, as a blank is left
where the lacuna oceurs in the latter, and the transeriber notices in
the margin that a leaf was wanting in the original.

Foll. 33. Twenty lines in a page. The text written in the Naskh
and the translation in the Nasta'lik character in A.p. 1823.

Size 13 in. by 91 in. (Colonel Francklin.)

I11.
g 5 deaal
Ar-Mugappamar Fi AT-TArixkm,—The historical prolegomena of
Ibn Khaldin, The full title of the prolegomena as given by H4jji

Khalfahis we®) , o d1 ol) 5 )y il lpoy el
j._;-.ﬁl' 4 Al-Ibar wa Diwdn al-Mubtadd wa' al-Khabar fi Ayydm
al“Arab wa al-'Ajam wa al-Barbar.? It contains a preface and three
parts or treatises.®

! Journ. Roy. As. Soc. wvol. vi. p. 30.
H dj. Khalf., tom. iv. p. 183,

* The Baron Hammer-Purgstall inserted a full detail of the contents of the
first five books of Part L. in the Journal Asiatique, (Tome i. p. 267 e/ seq.; and
M. Garcin de Tassy added that of the sixth book in a subsequent volume of the
same Journal (tome iv. pp. 158-9). See also a paper by M, Schultz in the
Journal Asiatique (tome vii. p. 219, and p. 279 ¢f seq.)
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Preface.—Ou the excellence of history.

Part I.—The human race considered as a society, and all the
accidents of that society. It is to this first treatise that the
title of Prolegomena is usually given, so that such title has
become, as it were, its distinetive name.

Part II.—History of the Arabs from the beginning of the
world; and of the contemporary States.

Part IIl.—History of the Musulmin dynasties and of the
Barbars of the Maghrib.

The Kizi al-Kuzit Aba Zaid 'Abd ar-Rahman Ben Muhammad
Ibn Khaldin al-Ishbili al-Hazrami, surnamed Wali ad-Din, was born
at Tunis in A.H. 732 (A.p. 1331). Having lost his father and mother
by the plague in A.1. 749 (A.p. 1348), he entered into the service of
the governor of Tunis. In A1, 784 (a.p. 1382) he quitted that city,
and went, first to Alexandria, and from thence to Cairo, where he
established himself. The Sultin Barkak appointed him Kdzi al-Kuzit
of the Maliki sect in a.m. 786 (A.p. 1384), but his firmness in
resisting the recommendations and supplications of the grandees of
the court caused him to be deposed in a.\. 787 (a.p. 1385). Having
been again appointed chief Kdzi in a.n. 801 (a.p. 1398), the death of
Barkik, which happened soon afterwards, caused him once more to
lose his post. He accompanied the Sultin Malik an-Nasr Faraj into
Syria, and was at Damascus when that city was taken by Timdr, who
treated him with the greatest consideration. When Timir returned
to his own country, Ibn Khaldin went back to Cairo. In A.m. 803
(A.D. 1400) he was a third time appointed Kézi al-Kuzdt, and after
having subsequently been several times deprived of the office and
re-appointed, he died suddenly in A.5. 808 (A.p. 1405) at the advanced
age of seventy-six years and twenty-five days.!

Extracts from Ibn Khaldin have been published by Lanei?

! Silvestre de Sacy, Chrestomathie Arabe, tome i. p. 390, Zme edit. Haj.
Khalf, tom. ii. p. 101. The fullest particulars of Ibn Khalddn's life are given in
a translation of his autobiography by M. De Slane (Journ., Asiat, 4me série, t. iii.
pp- 5-60, 187-210, 201-308, 325-353.) And see the Introduction to the transla-
tion of the History of the Barbars by the same Orientalist. (Histoire des
Berbires, t. i. 8vo, Alger. 1852, introd. pp. xxxvi-lxii.)

? Dissertazione storico-critica di Michele Angelo Lanci, Romano, si gli
Omireni e loro forme di scrivere, trovate ne® codici Vaticani, 8vo. Roma, 1820.
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Coquebert de Montbret," Silvestre de Sacy,® Tornberg,® and
Desvergers. The text of the last section of Part II. and of the
whole of Part I1L, treating of the history of the Barbars, has been
edited by the Baron Me.Guckin de Slane, and printed at Algiers by
order of the Minister of War? and the same learned Orientalist has
lately published the first volume of a French translation of the text,
with an introduction, notes, and appendices, which leave nothing to
desire for the elucidation of the history of the time, places, and
people treated of in this important portion of Ibn Khaldin’s great
work

The present MS. comprises detached portions of the third treatise
relating to the history of the Barbars of the Maghrib.

Foll. 45. Twenty-four lines in a page. Written in Naskh.

Size 12§ in. by 8 in,

' Extrait des prolegomines historiques d'Ibn Khaldoun, traduit de 1’Arabe
avee 'original & la suite, de 1'art de Parchitecture. Par E. Coquebert de Mont-
bret, 8vo, Paris, 1827.

? Chrestomathie Arabe, tome i. p. 370; tome ii. pp. 279, 280, 307 (2me
édit.)

3 Ibn Khaldani narratio de expeditionibus Francorum in terras Islamismo
subjectas. E codicibus Bodleianis edidit et Latine vertit C. J. Tornberg, 4to,
Upsalize, 1840,

+ Histoire de I'Afrique sous la dynastie des Aghlabites, et de la Sicile sous la
domination Musulmane, texte Arabe d’Ebn Khaldoun, accompagnée d’une traduc-
tion Frangaise et de notes par M. A. No#l Desvergers, 8vo, Paris, 1841,

5 : : i { ST o - Tk
BTLLL ) RS R RP S S W | g PRV t/:__,'l.» LS.  Histoire
des Berbéres et des dynasties Musulmanes de I"Afrique septentrionale, par Abou-

zeid Abd-er-Rahman Ibn-Mohammed Ibn-Khaldoun. Texte Arabe collationné
sur plusieurs M8S par M. le Baron de Slane, 4to, Paris, 2 tomes, 1847-51,

¢ Histoire des Berbéres et des dynasties Musulmanes de 1'Afrique septen-
trionale, par Thn-Khaldoun, traduite de I'Arabe par M. Le Baron de Slane, tome i,
Bvo. Alger, 1852,

II.—PARTICULAR HISTORY.

IV.

TunrAT AL-Musininin.—A history of the first settlement of the
Muhammadans in Malabar, and of their subsequent struggles with the
Portuguese, by the Shaikh Zain ad-Din al-Ma'biiri, who dedicated his
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VIL
Manigme aAL-MurTazawi—The virtues of "Ali Ben Abi Télib,
in twelve books, by Amir Muhammad Sélih al-Husaini, containing
the evidences of the Kurin and the prophetic traditions' with respect
to 'Ali; an account of his marriage with Fatimah; his science,
virtues, and good qualities ; his holiness, chastity, munificence, valour,
and accomplishments ; his accession to the Khilifat, and his death.
Foll. 416. Fourteen lines in a page. Well written in a large

Nasta'lik hand.
Size 117 in. by 71 in. (Major D. Price.)

VIIL

-

el s

Furun A'sam.—A history of the immediate successors of Muham-
mad and the early conquests of the Munsulmdns.

This work was originally written in Arabie, by Ahmad Ben
A’sam al-Kafi;* but is chiefly known throngh the Persian version
made by Muhammad Ibn Ahmad al-Mustaufi al-Harawi, as we learn
from his preface, in A.m. 596 (A.D. 1199).

The present volume comprises the Persian version of the history
from the death of the Prophet to the accession of Yazid in a.m. 60
(a.n. 679), and the martyrdom of the Imdm Husain at Karbal4.®

1 The traditions (Sunnah or Hadis) are divided into two classes, viz., the
Holy (Kads), which are supposed to have been communicated directly to
Muhammad by the Angel Gabriel ; and the Prophetic (Nabawi) or those which
are from the Prophet's own mouth, and are not considered as inspired. Other less
important divisions and subdivisions of the traditions have been made, classing
them aceording to their respective value and authenticity, or the periods when
they were first known or collected.

¢ Hadjji Khalfah gives the name of author of the Futih A’sam, as Muhammad
Ben 'Ali, known by the name of A’sam al-Kafi (H4j. Khalf. tom. iv. p. 385) ;
he is however called as above in the Persian version, and also in the preface to
the Nigdristin of 'Abd al-Ghaffir. In different copies formerly belonging to Sir
W. Ouseley, the author is named AbG Muhammad Ahmad Ben A'sam al-Kifi, or
simply Ahmad Ben A'sam al-Kfi, as in the text. See Critical Essay on various
manuseript works, Arabic and Persian. Translated by J. C. 8vo. Lond. 1832,
p- 24, note, Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.

3 The present MS, is the only one of the Futih A’sam that I have seen, and I
am not therefore aware whether it comprises the whole work or merely a portion
of it. Dr. Sprenger, however, informs me that the Persian work ends with an
aceount of Hasan and Husain, He also states that it is sometimes called the
Tarikh-i Khulafd ar-Réshidin, and that he believes it to be a forgery, as he has
never seen it quoted by any respectable Arabic author.
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fessor Kosegarten has since published the Arabic text of the fifth
part, with a Latin translation, comprising the history of Isldmism
from the death of Muhammad to the battle of Kddisiyah and the
foundation of the city of Basrah.'

Although the Tarikh-i Tabari has only partially eome down
to us in the original, we have the entire work in translation. In
A, 352 (A.n. 963) Aba Silih Mansir Ben Nih Ben Nasr Ben
Ahmad as-Simdni, who then reigned in Khnrdsdn, commanded his
Wazir Aba "Ali Mubammad Ben Muhammad Ben 'Abd Allah al-
Bal'ami, to translate the Arabic work of At-Tabari into Persian.
The history was continued by Aba Muhammad 'Abd Allabh Ben Mu-

hammad al-Farghini, who entitled his appendix dl,.;l'q As-Silat,

and also by Aba al-Hasan Muhammad Ben *Abd al-Malik Ben Ibrdhim
Ben Abmad al-Hamadéni, who died in A.m. 521 (A.p. 1127).2 It was
likewise translated into Turkizsh by order of a certain Ahmad Pisha,
but by whom, or at what precise period, seems doubtful. Bal’ami’s
version was rendered into the Chaghtdi language, in A.m. 928 or 938
(a.p. 1521, or 1531), by Wahidi al-Balkhi, the librarian of Kiich-
kanji Khdn, the Uzbak ; and it was also translated into Arabic by
Khizr Ben Khizr al-Amidi, about a.u. 935 (a.p. 1528). The trans-
lation by Bal'ami is curious in a philological point of view, as it is
the oldest work in the modern Persian language with which we are
acquainted. The style is remarkably easy and simple, and words of
Semitic origin are but rarely introduced. Bal'ami has omitted in his
translation the Isndds, or authorities, which are enumerated by At-
Tabari, and almost all the Arabic verses: he bas in addition greatly
abridged his original, thongh at the same time he has added much
new matter,

The Turkish translation was printed at Constantinople, in the year
1844,® and many years since M. Dubeux commenced a translation in
French of Bal'ami’s version, the first livraison only of which has been

published.*
The present MS. contains Bal'ami's Persian translation, and con-

! Taberistanensis Annales regum atque legatorum Dei, ex codice manuscripto
Berolinensi Arabice edidit et in Latinom transtulit J, G. L. Kosegarten. Vol. i.
ii. iii, 4to, Gryphiswaldize, 1831-38-52.

? Héj. Khalf. Tom. ii. p. 136-37.

: waf}-us ,_g}).b 5 vols. folio. Constantinople, 1844,

1 G:ilruniqne d’Abou Djafar Mohammed Tabari; traduite sur la version Persane
d’Abou Ali Mohammed Belami, par Louis Dubeux. Tome i, 4to. Paris, 1836.
Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.
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tinues the history to the death of the Khalifah Al-Mustarshid Billah,
in A0, 529 (A.p. 1134). As this was long after Bal'ami's death, the
continuation must have been added by some other writer,

Al-Bal'ami has not divided his version in the convenient and sys-
tematic manner usually observed by Oriental writers, but has merely
separated it into chapters of greater or less length. As the order
observed is for the most part chronological, the account of a dynasty
or race is thus often split into several portions, between which oceur
relations of other eveuts. This renders the history before the time
of Muhammad somewhat confused, but at the same time the arrange-
ment has the advantage of presenting contemporary occurrences
together, or nearly so, and thus obviates the necessity of reference.

Contents :—

Translator’s Preface.'—Preface by At-Tabari. Accounts of the
Creation. Answersof Muhammad to certain questions put to him
by the Jews, Patriarchs and Prophets from Adam to Idris. Kings
of Persia from Kayamars to Biwarasp. Noah. Zahhik and Fa-
ridin. The Prophet Hid (Eber). The tribes of 'Ad and Samid.
Sdlih. Abraham, Nimrod, Lot, Ishmael, Isaac, Jacob, Esau, Joseph
and his brothers. Shu’aib (Jethro). Minichihr, King of Persia.
Moses. Kéran. Aaron. Joshua, son of Nin. Zaww, son of
Tahmésp, son of Minichihr, who was conquered by Afrdsiyab.
Kaikubad, first of the Kaidnians of Persia. The Prophets Za al-
Kafl, Elias, Isaiah, and Samuel. Saul. David. Lukmdén. Solo-
mon. Balkis, Queen of Sheba. Kai Kédwiis, the second of the
Kaianians of Persia, and his snceessor Kai Khusri. Rehoboam.
Asa. Kings of Israel after Asa. Kiidnians of Persia, from
Luhrésp to Bahman Ben Tsfandiyir. Nebuchadnezzar. Kings of
Yaman from the time of Kai Kdwis to that of Bahman. Kdianians
of Persia from Bahman to Dard Ben Dirib. Alexander the Great.
Kings of Riim after Alexander (Ptolemies). Ashkinians. The
Prophet Zachariah. The Virgin Mary. John the Baptist. Jesus
Christ. Roman Emperors. Kings of Arabia after the Ashkd-
nians, to the time of Ardashir Ben Bdbak. Juzaimah al-Abrash.
The tribes of Tasam and Jadis. The Seven Sleepers. Jonah.
Samson. St. George. The Sdsdnians, from Ardashir Ben Bdbak
to Kubad Ben FirGz. Kings of Arabia in the time of Kubid Ben

! The preface in the present MS, begins with the words L‘SL"H ;lj ]
{=Y as stated by Hajji Khalfah (Tom, ii. p. 136). The translator’s name is not

mentioned,
c2
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Firaz. Nuashirwin. Kings of Yaman, from Tubba’ al-Akbar.
Rabi’ah Ben Nasr al-Lakhmi. Hassin Ben Rabi'ah. Hanifah.
The Abyssinian invasion. Abrahah. Zi al-Yazan. Saif Ben Zi
al-Yazan, Continuation of the history of Nashirwdn. Birth
of Muhammad. Account of his childhood. Death of Nishirwdn.
Babrdm Chabin, and the Sdsdnians to the time of Yazdajird, the
last of the dynasty. The genealogy of Mubammad, and a history
his life. History of the successors of Muhammad, to the death of
of Al-Mustarshid Billah, in a.m. 529 (a.D. 1134).

Foll. 351. Thirty-three lines in a page. Well written in the
Naskh character, in A.H. T01 (a.p. 1301). The first four and the last
two leaves of this fine old MS. have been supplied by a more modern
hand, but in the eolophon it is stated that the copy was completed by
Muhammad Shah Ben ’Ali Ben Mahmd Ben Shad Bakht al-Hifiz al-
Isfahini, on the 18th of the month Shawil a.m. 701 (A.p. 1302), and
to this is added, in the same handwriting:  This leaf was transcribed

from the original copy ( L.\ sgs»'), and this was the date of it.”

There seems to be no reason to doubt that the information thus given
is accurate, and that the first and last leaves were re-written, in con-
sequence of injury having occurred to the MS., which, from its ap-
pearance and the style of the handwriting, is certainly as old as the
first half of the eighth century of the Hijrah. The Dals are always
marked with a diacritical point, whenever they are preceded by an
Alif, a Wdw, or a Y4, or any letter affected by a vowel, a peculiarity
which is only found in MSS. of considerable antiquity.
Size, 123 in. by 95 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

X.

Spe Y

Tirikn-1 TaBari.—The Persian version of the Chronicle of At-
Tabari, by Bal'ami. The preface in the present MS. differs from that
in the one last described' and the name of the translator is men-
tioned. This MS. brings down the history to the reign of the Khalifah
Al-Kdim Biamr Illah, who succeeded to the Khilifat in A.1., 422 (A.D.
1030). It is divided into two distinet portions, the second of which
commences with the genealogy of Muhammad.

Foll. 451. Twenty-seven lines in a page. Well written in a
small Naskh character. There is no date of transeription, but the

! It commenees thus: L:J"'-’J.:Jl'fa' ghﬁ-ﬁ u.'i’;}'ﬁ.!' L,.....'l.‘u
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(ap. 1243). Firishtah states that he gained the prize for poetry at
the coronation of his patron Nésir ad-Din Malmid.!

The Tabakdt-i Ndsiri is divided into twenty-three books, and
contains as follows:

Author’s preface, in which he dedicates his work to Abi al-Mu-
zaffar Ndsir ad-Din Mahmad Ibn as-Sultin Altamish, King of
Dihli.

Book I.—Account of the Prophets and Patriarchs ; of Jesus
Christ ; of Ishmael and the ancestors of Muhammad ; and a his-
tory of Muhammad himself, to the day of his death.

Book I1.—History of the first four Khalifahs ; of the descendants
of "Ali, and of the ten Mubashshir.

Book III.—The Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah.

Book IV.—The Khalifahs of the Bani *Abbas, to the extinction
of the Khildfat in A.H. 656 (A.D. 1258).

Book V.—The history of the early Kings of Persia, comprising
the Péshdidians ; the Kaidnians; the Ashkdnians; the Sdsd-
nians ; and the Akdsirah from Nashirwin to Yazdajird.

Book V1.—History of the Kings of Yaman, from Héris ar-Raish
to Baddn, who was converted to the Islam.

Book VII.—History of the Tihirides from the time of Tahir
Zi al-Yumnain to that of Muhammad Ben Tihir, the last King
of the dynasty, who was conquered by Ya'kib Lais in A.B. 259
(a.p. 872).

Book VIII.—History of the Suffirides, from Ya'kib Lais to the
death of 'Amra Lais in a.1. 289 (a.p. 901).

Book IX.—History of the Sdminides, from their origin to
A.H. 389 (A.D. 998), when "Abd al-Malik Ben Nah was sent as a
captive to Uzjand.

Book X.—History of the Buwaihides, from their origin to the
time of Abi al-Fawiris Sharaf ad-Daulah.

Book XI.—History of the Ghaznavides from Sabuktagin to
the death of Khusrd Malik in A.m. 598 (ap. 1201).2

Book XIIL.—History of the Saljiks of Persia, from their origin
to the death of Sultin Sanjar in A.H. 552 (A.p. 1157) ; of the
Saljiiks of Rim and 'Irdk, from their origin to the time of Rukn

1 Briggs, History of the Mahomedan power in India, 4 vols. 8vo. Lond. 1829.
vol. i. p. 235.

2 Khusri Malik was eonquered and imprisoned in a.m. 583 (a.p. 1187): the
dates of his defeat and subsequent death are not mentioned in the present MS.,
but they occur in a MS. in the East India House (No. 1952), the only other ecopy

of the work that I have seen.
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ad-Din Kilij Arslin; and an acconnt of Tughril Ben Tughril,
to his death, and the conquest of 'Irik by Takash, King of
Khdirizm. 3

Book XIII.—History of the Sanjariyah Kings, viz. : 1, The
Atibaks of 'Irik and Azarbiijan, from the time of the Atabak
Alaptagin to that of the Atibak Aba Bakr Ben Mubhammad.
2. The Atiabaks of Firs, from Sankar to the time of the Atabak
Abi Bakr Ben Sa'd Ben Zangi, .1, 658 (a.p. 1259), when the
author wrote. 3. The Kings of Nishapar, from Malik al-
Muayyad as-Sanjari to the defeat and capture of Sanjar Shih
Ben Tughan Shéh, by Takash, King of Khérizm.

Book X1V.—History of the Kings of Nimriz, and Sijistdn, from
Tahir Ben Muhammad to Tdj ad-Din Niyiltagin Kharizmi, who
was slain by the Mongols in A.m. 625 (A.p. 1227).

Book X V.—History of the Kurdiyah Kings, viz : The Atavaks
of Syria, Nar ad-Din Zangi, and Malik as-Silih; and the
Ayyibites of Egypt, from the time of Ayyab to the death of Malik
as-Salih Ben Malik al-Kamil.

Book XVI.—History of the Khirizmians, from their origin to
the death of Jaldl ad-Din Mankbarni, in A.m. 629 (aA.p. 1231).

Book XVII.—History of the Shansabaniyah® Sultins of Ghir,
from the origin of the family to the time of 'Ald ad-Din Mu-
hammad Ben Aba °Ali, the twenty-second and last king, who
surrendered the city of Firizkih to Muhammad Kharizm Shih,
n A.H. 612 (A.D, 1215).

Book XVIII.——The Shansabianiyah Kings of Bamyan and Tu-
kharistin, from Fakhr ad Din Mas'id, the first king, to the time
of the fifth monarch, 'Ald ad-Din Mas'ad, who was slain by his
nephew Jaldl ad. Din "Ali.?

Book X1X.—History of the Shansabaniyah Sultdans of Ghaznin,

! The author traces the descent of the Ghiirides, from Fildd the first king,
through Zahhdk to Noah, and quotes the Nisbat Nimah of Mulld Fakhr ad-Din
Mubidrik Shéh, who dedicated his work to *Ald ad-Din Husain Jahdnsiz, as his
principal authority for the history of the Ghirides. He states that, according to
that writer, they are called Shansabéniyah from one Shansab, who attained great
eminence and power among the descendants of Zahhik, after the emigration of
the latter to Ghir.

? The author ecalls Jaldl ad-Din the fourth king, and *Ald ad-Din Mas'id the
fifth. He, however, relates the circumstances exactly as they occurred, the sub-
stance being that Jaldl ad-Din having left Bdmyin on an expedition against
Ghaznin, was supplanted by "Ald ad-Din, who assumed the sovereignty, but that
Jaldl ad-Din returning shortly afterwards, surprised and defeated his unele, and

slew him.  Jaldl ad-Din himself was put to death in the seventh year of his reign,
by Muhammad K drizm Shih,



(24)

from the time of Saif ad-Din Siari, who conquered Bahrdm Shih
Ghaznawi, to that of Kutb ad-Din Aibak, who expelled T4j ad-
Din Yaldtz in A.H. 603 (a.p. 1206).! .

Book XX.—The Mu'izziyah Sultins of Hindstdn, comprising
the history of Kutb ad-Din Aibak, and of his son Aram Shah, whose
capital was Dihli ; of Nisir ad-Din Kabachah al-Mu'izzi, and
Bahi ad-Din Tughril al-Mu’izzi,* and of the first four Khilji princes
who reigned at Lakhnauti or Gaur, ending with the death of
Husdm ad-Din Ghiyds ad-Din, who was defeated and slain by
Nisir ad-Din Mahmiid Ben Shams ad-Din Altamish, governor of
Bahar, in A.H. 624 (A.D. 1226).°

Book XXI.— History of the Shamsiyah Sultins of Hinddstdn,
whose capital was Dihli, from the time of Shams ad-Din Altamish,
who expelled Arim Shih from the throne in A.1. 607 (A.D. 1210)
to A.H. 658. (A.p. 1259), when Ndsir ad-Din Mahmd, the seventh
King of the dynasty,* reigned in Dihli, and the author completed
the present history.

Book XXII.—Account of the most eminent nobles, viceroys,
governors, &ec., who flourished under the Shamsiyah dynasty,
from A.H. 625 (A.p. 1227) to the author's own time, ending with
a life of Baba ad-Din Ald Khan Balban, who was the Wazir of
Nasir ad-Din Mahmad, and who afterwards. on the death of that
monarch, ascended the throne of Dihli without opposition,

! The account of Tdj ad-Din, who became independent on the death of
Shihdb ad-Din Muhammad Ghiri, in a.m. 602 (aA.p. 1205), is here given before
that of Kutb ad-Din Aibak. The former, however, regained his kingdom soon
after his expulsion by Kutb ad-Din, who retired to Ldhir, but was himself driven
out a sccond time by Mubammad Kharizm Shih.

2 On the death of Muhammad Ghiri, Kutb ad-Din Aibak became inde-
pendent in India, and Ndsir ad-Din Kabdchah in Multén and Sind. Bahd ad-
Din Tughril was occupied in the blockade of the fortress of Gwiliydr when he
died, and the fortress fell into the possession of Kutb ad-Din Aibak.

3 This Ndsir ad-Din Malmid was the eldest son of Altamish, and died in A.m.
626 (a.p. 1228.) He must not be confounded with the youngest son of Altamish,
who was also called Ndsir ad-Din Mahmid, reeeiving the title of Ndsir ad-Din and
the government of Bengal from his father on his brother’s death, and to whom,
when king of Dihli, the author dedicated hiz work. The first four of the Khilji
princes were independent ; afterwards, Bengal having been conquered by Nasir
ad-Din, the governors were appointed from the eapital, viz. Dihli, until the time
of Malik Fakhr ad-Din, who put to death Kadr ad-Din, governor of Bengal under
Muhammad Tughlak, in a.8. 742 (ap. 1341), and proclaimed himself independent
of the throne of Dihli.

4 The author reckons Ndsir ad-Din Mahmid, the eldest son of Altamish, asthe
second of the Shamsiyah monarchs ; but, as he died in his father’s lifetime, this
may not be admitted. Ndsir ad-Din, the youngest son, is properly the sixth and
not the seventhKing of that dynasty.
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Book XXIII.—On the incursions of the infidels ; comprising an
account of the war between Sultin Sanjar Saljaki and the tribes
of Kard Khitd; of the conquest of Turkistan, by Muhammad
Kharizm Shih, and the defeat and death of Giar Khan the
Kara Khitdian, in A1, 607 (A.p, 1210) ; and of Changiz Khin
and his descendants, viz. : Jaji Khin, Uktdi Khdn, Chaghtdi
Khdn, Kuyik Khdn, Batd Khian, Mangi Khan, Haldkd Khin,
and Barakah Khan, to a.u. 658 (A.p. 1250).

The Tabakit-i Ndsiri is a work of rare occurrence. Although in
many portions of the history it is too eoncise to be of much use, it is
exceedingly valuable where it has reference to the intricate history of
the Ghiarides, and of the Slave Kings of India and their viceroys and
governors." So far as it extends, it is the best authority for the events
of that interesting period; and a large portion has the additional
merit of being the work of a contemporary writer.

Foll. 300. Twenty-one lines in a page. Plainly written in
Nasta’lik. The rubrics are omitted after fol. 127.

Size, 10 in. by 6 in. (Gen. Briggs.)

XIIL

TAirign-1 Binikitri—The proper title of this work, although not
that by which it is most generally known, is 3 Ll ! 4y,
Lty 60 ol Raut Ul al-Albsb fi Tawérikh al-
Akébir wa al-Ansab, Tt is a general history, in nine books, abridged
from the Jami' at-Tawairikh of Rashid ad-Din by Aba Sulaimin
Dawud, surnamed Fakhr ad-Din al-Bindkiti,? who composed his work
and dedicated it to the Sultdn Aba Sa’id, the ninth Mongol sovereign
Persia, in A.B. T17 (A.D. 1317.)

Very little is known of the life of Fakhr ad-Din al-Bindkiti. He
was born at Bindkit or Findkit, a town in Mdward an-Nahr, afterwards

! The history of the Ghirides and the Slave Kings occupies more than one-third
of the entire work.

? He is called Fakhr al-Binakiti in the present MS. Haijji Khalfah ealls
him Abd Sulaimdn Fakhr ad-Din Diwud (Tom., ii. p. 121); and in another place
Fakhr ad-Din Muhammad Ben Abi Dédwud Sulaimén al-Bindkiti (tom. iii. p. 499).
In a MS. in the British Museum (Addit. No. 7627), the name is written Abi
Sulaimén Ben Ddwud Ben Abi al-Fazl Ben Muhammad Ben Muhammad Ben
Didiwud al-Bindkiti. In another MS. in the British Museum (Addit. No. 7626)
he is called Abii Sulaimén Diwud® Ben Abi al-Fazl Mubammad al-Binskiti, and
he is so named in Sir Henry Elliot’s MS. (Bibl. Index. vol. i. p. 74.)
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called Shahrukhiyah. He was of the Shi'ah sect, as may be gathered
from his writings. In the reign of Ghézin Khén he held the office of
court poet, and he died in a.H. 730 (A.0.1329)." The Térikh-1 Bindkiti,
to use the words of Sir Henry Elliot, “till the discovery of the lost
portions of the Jamiu-t-Tawdrikh, ranked very high bothin Europe
and Asia, but it must now take its place as a mere abridgment, and
can be considered of no value as an original composition.”? It will
however be found very useful as an abridgment, and it is remarkably
easy of reference. The author has closely copied the Jami' at-
Tawirikh, with some modification in the arrangement.

The present MS. comprises the first half of the work, and econ-
tains—

Book I.—Divided into two chapters. 1. The genealogy and
history of the Prophets from Adam to Noah. 2. The Prophets
from Shem to Abraham.

Book II.—History of the Kings of Persia, from Kaytmars to
Yazdajird ; divided into four Chapters. 1. The Péshdadians.
2, The Kaidnians. 3. The Ashkdnians. 4. The Sdsdnians.
Together with an account of the prophets and philosophers who
lived in their times.

Book III.—Divided into three Chapters. 1. The genealogy
and history of Muhammad and his immediate successors, and the
history of the twelve Imdms. 2. The Khalifahs of the Bani
Umayyah. 3. The Khalifahs of the Buni Abbas to the death of
Al-Musta’sim Billah, in aA.1. 656 (A.D. 1258).

Book IV.—History of the dynasties who ruled in Persia during
the time of the "Abbdsides ; divided into seven Chapters. 1. The
Suffirides, from Ya'kab Ben Lais to the death of Tdhir Ben
Muhammad in A.\. 293 (A.p. 905). 2. The Sdmdnides, from Amir
Isma’il Ben Ahmad to the death of Isma’'il Ben Nih. 3. The
Buwaihides, from 'Iméad ad-Daulah "Ali to the death of Abh "Ali
Kai Khusrii Ben 'Izz al-Mulik Aba Kdlinjdr in a.m. 487 (A.D.
1094). 4. The Ghaznavides, from the time of Mahmid Ghaznawi
to that of Khusrit Shdh Ben Bahrdam Shdh. 5. The Saljaks, from
Rukn ad-Din Abua Tilib Tughril Bég to the death of Kizil Arslan,
brother of Arslan Ben Tughril. 6. The kings of Khérizm, from
their origin to A.H. 625 {a.p. 1227), when Sultdin Ghiy4s ad-Din,
son of Sultdn Muhammad, was put to death by Burik Hijib.?
7. The Assassing, from Hasan Sabah to the conquest of Rukn

Elliot, BibL. Ind. Vol i. p. 73. . ? Ibid, Vol. i p. 71
3 In the Khuldsat al Akhbdr he is said to have been slain two years later.
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ad-Din Khawar Shéh by Hildkd Khén and his death in A 654
(a.p. 1256).

Book V.—History of the Prophets and Kings of the Jews;
divided into three Chapters. 1. From Moses to Saul. 2. From
David to Mattaniah., 3. From Jeroboam to the time of Shalma-
nezer.

Book VI.—Divided into two Chapters. 1. Account of the
countries inhabited by the Franks, and of Armenia. History of
the Emperors of Constantinople. 2. History of Jesus Christ, of
the Popes, and of the Christians generally ; and of their religion.

Book VII.—History of the Hindis ; divided into three Chapters,

1. Account of the cycles and modes of computation of time

employed by them.

At this point the MS. has been improperly severed by the binder,
this volume containing only the commencement of Book VII.

Foll. 301. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Naskh,

Size 7§ in. by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XIV.
Sl f'f_.:u

TArikm-1 BinAgITi.—The concluding portion of Fakhr ad-Din's
work, commencing with the remainder of the first Chapter of Book
VII. omitted in the MS. last described.

Book VII.—1. A description of the seven climates, and of
India generally, 2. The history of the prophets of India, and
of Shakmini from his birth to his death. 3. The Hindd Kings
of India, from Basdév (Vasudéva) to Bhim Pil. The Musul-
mén Kings, from the early conquests of the Muhammadans to
AH. 717 (a.p. 1317) when Sultdn "Ald ad-Din Muhammad Shéh
Khilji was on the throne of Dilhi, and the author wrote his history.

Book VIII.—Divided into two Chapters. 1. An account of the
mode of computation of time amongst the Chinese. A deserip-
tion of Khiti and its boundaries. 2. History of the Kings of
Chin and Mdchin, from the time of Banki (Puon-kou) to that of
Shaja (Cheou-sin) Altin Khan, who was conquered by Uktai
Khén, son of Changiz Khan.

Book IX.—History of the Mongols, and of Changiz Khdn and
his descendants and successors, viz.: Changiz Khin, from his
birth to his death; Uktdi Khin and Kuyik Khén; Jaji Khén
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and his descendants; Chaghtdi Khdn and his descendants; and
Talai Khdan and his descendants, comprising the history of Haldka
Khédn and the Mongols of Persia, to a.m. 717 (A.n. 1317),
when the Sultdn Aba Sa’id was reigning in Persia and the author
completed his work. In this book the author has added, at the
end of the history of each sovereign, an account of the con-
temporary princes.

A short extract from the first Chapter of Book VII has been pub-
lished in the original by Sir Henry Elliot.!

The whole of the eighth book of the Tarikh-i Binakiti was edited
in the original with a Latin translation by Andreas Miller in 1677,*
and was republished by his son in 1689.> The editors erroneously
imagined the work to be a portion of the Nizam at-Tawarikh,
by Abd Allah al-Baiziwi, The mistake was first pointed out by
M. Quatremére, who ingeniously conjectured that the section edited
by the Miillers was part of the Tarikh-i Bindkiti, although he had not
access to a copy of that work.! He had subsequently the satisfac-
tion of finding that his conjecture was correct.” An English transla-
tion of this same history of Khitd is also said to have been made by
S. Weston, and published in London in the year 1820.%

The Tarikh-i Bindkiti has been fully described by the Baron
Hammer-Purgstall in the catalogue of his MSS.”

Foll. 157. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Naskh,
uniform with the preceding MS.

Size 74 in. by 5 in.  (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XV.
G PV

Marya® AL-AnsiB. —A concise general history from the earliest
times to the death of Sultdn Aba Sa'id Bahddur, son of Ulj4ita Khén,

I Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol. i cslistie p- 3.
] .._sl.u:- f:x'b Abdallae Beidavaei Historia Sinensis, Persice edita, Latine

quoque reddita ab Andrea Mullero. 4to. Berolini, 1677.

* Edit. 2da. .... .. nune una cum additamentis ab anctoris filio Quodvultdeo
Abraham Mullero. 4to. Jenw, 1689,

4 Collection Orientale. Tome i. Mémoire, &e., p. e.

& Th. Additions aux notes, p. 425,

& Brunet, sub voce Abdalla.

7 Handschriften Hammer-Purgstall’s. 8vo. Wien, 1840, p. 194.
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in A.H. 736 (a.p. 1333), by Muhammad Ben 'Ali Ben Shaikh Mubam-
mad, who completed his work in A.n. 743 (a.p. 1342).

Contents :—

Author's prefaces.—Prolegomena ; containing an account of the
creation ; of the seven seas and climates ; of the different races
of mankind ; and of various epochs and @ras.

Book I.—Adam and his immediate posterity, and an enumera-
tion of the Prophets.

Book II.—The descendants of Seth. The Péshdddians. The
Kaidnians. Alexander the Great. The Mulik at-Tawdif. The
Ptolemies and Cmsars. The Bani "Ad of 'Irdk, from Malik Ben
Fahm to Nu'man Ben Munzir. Kings of Yaman, from Tubba’ al-
Akbar to Bdddn, who became a convert to the Islim. The
Ashkédnians. The Sdsdnians, to the death of Yazdajird, The
Dilamites. The Saljiks. The Assassins, from their origin teo
their destruction by Halika Khin. Kings of Khdrizm. The
Ghirides, from "Al4 ad-Din Hasan Ben Husain to the death of
Shihdéb ad-Din Muhammad Ghari. The Muzaffarides. The Sal-
ghariyah Atdbaks of Fdrs. The Kardkhitaians of Kirmdn. Kings
of Yazd. Account of Shiraz, and of its rulers and kings. Kings
of Hurmiz, from their origin to the time when the author wrote.
History of the Mongols of Tartary, from Changiz Khan to the
accession of Kubldi Khédn ; and of the Mongols of Persia, from
Halédki Khan to the death of Sultin Abh Sa'id Bahadur, in A.m.
786 (a.p. 1335.) History of the Atdbaks of Luristdn, from their
origin to the time of Nusrat ad-Din Pir Ahmad.’

The Majma’ al-Ansab is, as its title imports, little more than a
“Collection of Genealogies,” and is therefore of no great value; the
more especially as the author, throughout the greater part of his work,
has confined himself to a mere enumeration of the sovereigns of each
dynasty, with an almost total absence of dates. It is however worthy
of some attention, particularly in its latter portions, on account of
the author having compiled it from authentic written authorities,
hearsay evidence, and personal observation ; and from the fact that in

! Muzaffar ad Din Afrdsiydb Ben Y dsuf Shih, who submitted to Timir in a.m.
795 (A.p. 1392), was in fact the last Atdbak of Luristdn, but Ghiyds ad-Din states
that he was succeeded by Nusrat ad Din, 'Izz ad-Din Pashang, Pir Ahmad, a
brother of Pir Ahmad, and the sons of the latter. In the Sharaf Nimah, de-
scribed infra No. CLIX, Muzaffar ad-Din is said to have been reappointed to
the government by Timir, and to have been succeeded by Pashang Ben Y isuf

Shéh, Ahmad Ben Pashang, Abi 8a’id Ben Ahmad, and Shéh Husain Ben Aba
84'{d, who was slain in 4.1, 827 (1428).
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many instances he mentions from which of such sources he derived his
information.

Foll. 145. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik hand.

Size 87 in. by 6 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

XVIL

ol i.é_v
RavzaT As-SaAFA.—The complete title of this work is E"‘%!J

Wl y MY, Ll S G ‘L) Rauzat as-Safd fi Sirat
al Anbiyd wa al-Mulik wa al-Khulafi.! It is a general history in
seven volumes, from the earliest times to the death of Sultin Husain
Mirzd Abi al-Ghédzi Bahddur in A.m. 911 (a.p. 1505), by Muhammad
Ben Khdawand Shéh Ben Mahmid, commonly ealled Mirkhdnd, who
composed his work at the desire of his patron Mir "Ali Shir.?

Mirkhdnd was born towards the close of a.1. 836 or the beginning
of 837 (a.p. 1433.) He devoted Limself, early in life, to literary
pursuits, but he never compused anything previously to his introdue-
tion to Mir "Ali Shir, who immediately took him under his protection,
and soon afterwards assigned him apartments in the Khdnkih Akhl4-
siyah, a building which the minister had erected to serve as a retreat
and asylum to men of merit distinguished by their attainments. A
great portion of Mirkhdnd’s work was written whilst he was on
a bed of sickness, and he has himself given a painful account of his
sufferings whilst engaged in completing his history. For a whole year
before his death, which occurred in A1 903 (A.D. 1493), he gave him-
self up entirely to religious duties.?

It is doubtful whether Mirkhind wrote any part of the seventh
volume of the Rauzat as-Safi, as some of the events recorded in it
took place after his death. M. Jourdain is ineclined to think that we
owe the whole of the seventh volume to his son Khandamir,® and

! H4j. Khalf. Tom. iii. p. 501.

? For an account of Mir 'Ali Shir, see Silvestre de Sacy, Mémoires sur
diverses antiquités de la Perse, p. ix.; Notices et Extraits des MSS. tome iv,
p. 246 and 290 ; Hammer-Purgstall, Geschichte der schinen Redekiinste Persiens,
p- 310; Price’s Retrospect of Mohammedan History, vol. iii. p. 656 ; Ouseley’s
Biographical Notices of Persian Poets, p. 50 ; Memoirs of Baber, p. 184 ; Elliot’s
Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 114.

3 Elliot, Bibl, Index, vol. i. pp. 87, 88. Price’s Retrospect, vol. iii. p. 656,

4 Notices et Extraits des MSS. tome ix. p. 117.
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Major Price is of the same opinion.! Sir William Ouseley, however,
thinks it likely that Khdndamir only wrote the latter portion.® Sir
Henry Elliot leaves the question still undecided.?

The Rauzat as-Safd is of the very highest authority both in Asia
and Europe. Though extremely comprehensive, it omits to men-
tion many dynasties which are found in the works of Khdndamir and
others, to be mentioned hereafter ; but it possesses the advantage of
being more diffuse and circumstantial ; and, in addition, as incidental
mention is made of several races of kings without distinct sections
being appropriated to them, many apparent omissions are thus partially,
though not wholly, supplied.

The entire text of Mirkhand's history was published in lithography
at Bombay in the year 1848, but I do not know of any copy that has
as yet reached this country. A tolerably full description of the
Rauzat as-Safd, from the pen of M. Jourdain, will be found in the
ninth volume of the Notices et Extraits des MSS. de la Bibliothéque
du Roi; the learned Baron Hammer-Purgstall has also given a detailed
account of its contents in the Catalogue of his Oriental MSS.*

The present MS. comprises the first volume of Mirkhind’s great

work, and contains :—

A Preface and Introduction on the utility of history, and the
advantages to be derived from its study. An account of the
creation of the world and of the deluge. Account of the
Patriarchs, Prophets, and Kings of Israel, the Virgin Mary, St.
John, Jesus Christ, the Seven Sleepers, and St. George. History
of the Péshdidian and Kaidnian Kings of Persia. Account of
Alexander the Great and of the ancient philosophers. The Ashka-
nian, and Sdsdnian dynasties, to Yazdajird, the last of the Kings
of the race of Sasin.

A translation of the preface is appended to the article in the
Notices et Extraits, by M, Jourdain, of which I have already made
mention. The text of the history of the Sasinides was published by
M. Jaubert in 1843, forming part of the Chrestomathies Orientales,
printed for the use of the students in the Ecole spéciale des langues

| Price’s Retrospect. Vol. iii. p. 656.

* Quseley's Travels. Vol. ii. p. 397.

3 Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol. i. p. 90.

4 Handschriften (arabische, persische, tiirkische) Hammer-Purgstall's. 8vo.
Wien, 1840, p. 199,
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ancestors, continuing the history of Persia, down to a.m. 930
(A.p. 1523), when the author wrote this Chapter.

Conclusion.—Geographical notices of various countries, cities,
mountains, islands, rivers, &e. A description of the wonders of
the world, and of different animals, and a brief account of holy
and learned men.

Foll. 288. Nineteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
in A7, 1239 (A.D. 1823).
Size 11 in. by 5§ in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

XLII.
.
L;JL""‘JL”

NigiRrisTAN.'—A collection of detached relations or aneedotes of
varions dynasties who have ruled in the East, and of celebrated
persons, from the time of Nizir Ben Ma'add Ben 'Adndn to that of
the anthor, by Ahmad Ben Muhammad Ben 'Abd al-Ghafir al-Ghaf-
firi al-Kazwini. Al-Ghaffari has derived his materials from the
most authentic sources; in his preface he enumerates no less than
twenty-eight standard works which he consulted, and from which he
has extracted his anecdotes.* The date of the composition of the
Nigdristdn is expressed by the letters of its name, according to the
Abjad, viz., o.H. 959 (A.p. 1551).

From the nature of this work it would be impossible to give an
exact idea of its contents, without enumerating each separate anecdote.
This has already been done by M. Krafft, in his Catalogue of the MSS,
preserved in the Royal Oriental Academy at Vienna.® It will be suf-
ficient here to state that the work comprises anecdotes of the following
persons and dynasties :

Nizdar Ben Ma'add Ben ’Adnidn and his three soms. Mn-
hammad. The Twelve Imams. The Khalifahs of the Bani
Umayyah and Bani "Abbdas. The Barmakides. The Tdhirides.
The Svffarides. The Samanides. The Dilamites. The Ghazna-
vides. The Ghirides. The Buwaihides. The Saljiks. The
Kings of Kharizm. The Atabaks. The Fatimites. The Is-

! Hidj. Khalf., tom. vi. p. 381.

* These will be found enumerated in Hammer-Purgstall’s Geschichte der
schinen Redekiinste Persiens, pp. 307-9, and in M. Krafft’s valuable Catalogue,
Die arabischen, persischen und tiirkischen Handschriften der KK. orienta-
lisehen Akademie zo Wien, 8vo. Wien, 1842,

3 Krafft, p. 88 ef seq.
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ma'ilis, The Karakhitiians. The rulers of Luristin. The
Mongols. Amir Chabén and his descendants. The ITkdnians.
The Muzaffarides. The Kurts. The Sarbadarians. The Timirides.
The Kard Kayunla and the Ak Kayunla.

Foll. 247. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
in A1 1059 (A.p. 1649).
Size 111 in. by 7 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

XLITL

t‘f__-,LaH &

Zupp AT-TArikm.—A concise general history, more especially re-
lating to Persia, from the earliest times to A.m. 1063 (A.D. 1652), by
Kamil Ben Jalél, who held the post of royal astrologer in the reign
of Shidh *Abbas I1., of the Safawi dynasty of Persia.

Sir John Maleolm has referred to this work as one of the principal
authorities for his account of the early Safawi monarchs. He calls
the author Mubhammad Kamil Ibn Isma'il, and states that, though a
flatterer, he is considered the best authority.! The title of the work,
as given above, occurs on the back of the first leaf, but is not men-
tioned in the short preface, of a few lines only, in which the aathor
names himself Kamil Ben Jalil, the astrologer. The present MS.
belonged to Sir John Malcolm, but I cannot discover any ground for
the author's name being as he gives it.

The Zubd at-Tirikh is not systematically divided into books or
sections, and the accounts of the dynasties follow each other as nearly
as possible in chronological order ; many races are, however, only
mentioned incidentally, and the author frequently confines himself to
a mere list of names. The work is too concise to be of any great
utility, but is valuable in that portion which treats of the early Kings
of the Safawi dynasty. The previous part only occupies thirty-six
leaves i the present volume.

Contents :—

Preface. Adam and the Prophets. The Péshdddians. The
Kaidnians. The Mulik at-Tawdif. The Sdsinians. Mu-
hammad. °‘Ali. Fdtimah. The Imdms, descendants of "AlL
"Ali and his descendants have each a separate chapter, in which
oceur incidentally accounts of Aba Bakr, "Umar, and 'Usméin ;
of the Bani Umayyah ; the Bani "Abbas; the Sdmanides ; the
Suffirides ; the Dilamites of Gilan and Jurjin ; the Buwaihides ;

! History of Persia, vol. i. p. 495, note.
E 2
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the Ghaznavides ; the Saljiks of Persia ; the Assassins; the
Atdbaks of Fars; and the Kharizmians. Changiz Khén, his
sons and successors. Haldka Khdn and his successors in Persia.
The Tlkénians. The Muzaffarides. Tughd Timar Khén. The Sar-
baddrians. Timar and his successors, to Badi’ az-Zamdn. ‘Umar
Shaikh, and his descendants, to the time of the Mongol Emperor
Shiah Jahin. The Saljiks of Riim, from their origin to their ex-
tinetion, in A.H. 677 (A.p. 1278). The Ottomans, from their
origin to the time of Mubammad IV., son of Ibrdhim. The
Uzbak Khdns of Mdward an-Nahr, from Aba al-Khair Khén,
to the time when the author wrote. The Kard Kiayunld, from
their origin to the death of Hasan ’Ali, the last of the race. The
Ak Kayunld, from Hasan Bég Ben ’Ali Bég, to the death of
Alwand Bég, the last of the race, in A.1m. 916 (A.p. 1510). The
Safawiyah Kings of Persia, from their origin, to the author’s
own time, viz., A.H, 1063 (A.p. 1652).

Foll. 115. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nas-
ta’lik, in a.m. 1088 (A.p. 1677).
Size 71 in. by 41 in, (Sir J. Malcolm.)

XLIV.
F!L'” o

Mirit ar-"Anam.—A general history, comprising a preface, seven
books, and a conclusion, by Bakhtiwar Khan, who composed the work
in A B 1079 (A.D. 1668), and dedicated it to the Emperor Aurangzib.

Contents :—

Preface.—Account of the creation, of the Jinn, and of Iblis,

Book I.—Divided into four chapters. 1. History of the
Patriarchs and Prophets, of Jesus Christ, of the Apostles, of the
Seven Sleepers, and of St. George. 2. Account of the ancient
Philosophers. 8. History of the early Kings of Persia, com-
prising the Péshdddians, the Kaidnians, the Mulik at-Tawaif,
the Sasinians, and the Akésirah, to the death of Yazdajird.
4. History of the Kings of Yaman, from Kahtdn to the time of
Muhammad.

Book IL.—Divided into twelve chapters. 1—38. History of
Muhammad. 4. The first fonr Khalifahs, 5. The twelve Imédms.
6. The ten Mubashshir. 7. The Companions of the Prophet.
8, The Disciples of the Companions and their disciples. 9. The
four Mujtahid Iméms of the Sunnis. 10. The seven readers of
the Kuran. 11. Of the traditionists. 12, Of the Saints, Ascetics,
and learned men of Arabia, Persia and India,
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Book III.—Divided into eight chapters, 1. The Khalifahs of
the Bani Umayyah. 2. The Khalifahs of the Bani "Abbas.
3. The dynasties contemporary with the "Abbdsides, comprising :
The Tidhirides, from Tdhir Ben Husain Za al-Yumnain to a.m. 259
(a.p. 872), when the last king submitted to Ya'kab Lais.
The Suffdrides, from Ya'kab Lais to the death of Tdhir Ben
Muohammad. The Samdnides, from Amir Isma'il to the death of
Isma'il Ben Niah, in A.u. 395 (a.p. 1004). The Ghaznavides,
from Mahmiid Ben Sabuktagin to the defeat and imprisonment
of Khusri Malik by Shihib ad-Din Mubammad Ghari. The
Ghirides, from "Ald ad-Din Hasan Jahdnsitz to the death of
Mahmid Ben Ghiy4s ad-Din and their subjugation by the Kha-
rizmians, The Buwaihides, from 'Imdd ad-Daulah to the death of
Abh "Ali Kai Khusrd, in A.1. 487 (a.p. 1094). The Saljiks of
Persia, from Tughril Bég to the death of Rukn ad-Din Tughril,
in A.H. 590 (A.p. 1193). The Saljiks of Kirmdn, from Kdidard
Ben Chakar Bég to the defeat of Muhammad Shdh by Malik
Dindr, in A.m. 583 (A p. 1187). The Kings of Khdrizm, from
their origin to the expulsion of Jaldl ad-Din Mankbarni by the
Mongols. The Salghariyah Atdbaks of Fars, from Muzaffar ad-
Din Sankar to A.n, 666 (A.n. 1267). The Atdbaks of Syria and
Mausil, from Aksankar to the death of Malj!: Silih, son of Badr
ad-Din Lala. The Atabaks of 'Irdk and Azarbdijin, from Tlda-
guz to the death of Muzaffar ad-Din Uzbak, in A m 622
(4.p. 1225). The Fitimites, from Aba al-Kasim Muhammad to
the death of Al-Azid Lidin Allah, in a.m. 567 (a.p. 1171). The
Assassins, from Hasan Sabidh to the death of Rukn ad-Din
Khawar Shah. The Kardkhitdians of Kirmdn, from Burak Hdjib
to Kutb ad-Din Shdh Jahdn, who was deposed by Uljdita Sultén.
4, The Greek Emperors of Constantinople. The Saljiks of Rim,
from their origin to the death of Kai Kubad, the last of the
dynasty. The Dinishmandiyah of Asia Minor, from their origin
to Isma'il, son of Za an-Nin Ben Muhammad, The Salikiyah
of Azarbdijén, from their origin to Malik Salik Malik Shah.
The Mankachakiyah in Azarbdijan and Kamdkh, from their
origin to Ddwud Shih Ben Bahrim Shdh., The Kardmdénians,
from their origin to Kdsim Bég, son of Ibrdhim Bég. Zu
al-Kadr and his successors in Maldtiyah and Abulistan, 10
'Ald ad-Daulah. The Ottomans, from Sultdn "Usmédn Ben
Awmir Tughril to Sultdn Muhammad IV. who came to the
throne in a.m. 1058 (A.p. 1648.) 5. The Sharifs of Makkal
and Madinah, from Sayyid Muhammad to Sharif Sa'd Ben
Sharif Zaid. 6. The Khins of the Turks, from their origin
to Yasiki Bahadur, the father of Changiz Khdn. 7. Changiz
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Khdn and his descendants, comprising : An account of Changiz
Khin, Uktsi Kéan and his descendants, to flehi Timar
Kadn. Jigi Khin and his descendants, Khdns of Kipehak, to
Shaikh Sadr Khdn Ben Aba al-Khair Khan. Halikda Kban and
his descendants in Persia, to Nashirwan, the last of the dynasty.
Chaght4i Khin and the Khins of Tirin to Sultdn Mabmid
Khin Ben Suyirghatmish. The Shaibanians, or Uzbak Khdos of
Méawara an-Nahr, from Shihi Bég Khin Ben Pir Budak to the
author's own time. The Khans of Kdshgar, from Tughlak Timir
Khdn to the time of the author. 8. History of the Kings of
Persia, who reigned after the death of Aba Sa'id Bahadur, viz:
The Chibanians,' from Amir Chabin to the death of Malik
Ashraf. The Ilkdnians, from Amir Shaikh Hasan Buzurg to the
death of Sultin Ahmad Ben Uwais, who was slain by Kara Yusuf,
the Turkmin. Amir Shaikh Aba Ishik Inji and the Muzaffa-
rides, from Amir Mubdriz ad-Din Mubammad to their extirpation
by Timar, in a.1. 793 (A p. 1391). The Kurts, from their origin
to their extinetion by Timir, in a1, 783 (o.p. 1381). The Sarba-
ddrians, from their origin to the submission of Khajah "Ali
Muayyad to Timar,

Book IV.—Divided into five chapters. 1. Account of Timar
and his descendants, to the death of 'Umar Shaikh Mirzi, in
A.H. 899 (A.D. 1493). 2. Account of Sultin Husain Aba al-
Ghdzi and his sons Badi’ az-Zamdn and Muzaffar Husain Mirza.
3. The Kard Kayunld, from Karda Yasaf to their extinetion in
AH. 873 (a.p. 1468). 4. The Ak Kiyunld, from Hasan Bég
Ben ’Ali Bég to the subversion of their power by Shéh Isma’il
Safawi. 5. The Safawiyah Kings of Persia, from their origin to
the time of Shdh Sulaimdn, som of Shah ’Abbds 1I., who
ascended the throne in A.n. 1077 (A.D. 1666).

Book V.—Divided into an introduction and nine chapters.
Introduction : containing an account of the Hindls and of their
kings previously to the introduction of the Isldm. 1. History of the
Kings of Dihli, from Shihib ad-Din Muhammad Ghari to Ibrd-
him Liadi. 2. History of the Kings of the Dakhin,* comprising :
The Bahmanis of Kalbargah, from their origin to the time of
Kalim Allah. The Baridiyah dynasty of Ahmaddbad, from the
time of Kdsim Barid to that of Amir Parid Shdah II. The
'‘Imadshahis of Barar, from Fath Allah to the subjugation of

! Amir Chibin and his descendants are sometimes reckoned as a distinet
dynasty, but they never actually attained independent power, though they virtually
exercised sovereignty.

? The author states that he has derived this portion of his work from the
Tiarikh-i Firishtah, deseribed infra, No. XLVIII.
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the province by the Nizdm al-Mulkiyah. The Nizim al-Mul-
kiyah dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from their origin to their
extinction in the time of Murtaza Nizam Shah II. The
'Adilshdhiyah dynasty of Bijépir, from their origin to the
time of Ali 'Adil Shah II. The Kutb al-Mulkiyah dynasty
of Gulkundah, from their origin to the time of ’Abd Allah Kutb
al-Mulk, who became tributary to Shdh Jahin. 3. History
of the Kings of Gujarit, from Muzaflar Khin Gujardti wo
A.H. 980 (a.p. 1572), when Gujarit was annexed to Akbar’s
empire, 4. History of the rulers of Sind and Thathah, from the
Muhammadan conquest to the annexation of Sind to the Mongol
empire, in A.H. 1001 (a.p. 1592). The rulers of Multéin, from the
Mubhammadan conquest by Muhammad Kisim to the time of
Lashkar Khdn, when Multin became a provinee of the Mongol
empire. 5. The Pirbi Kings of Bengal, from the time of Fakhr
ad-Din to A.m. 983 (A.p. 1575)," when Bengal became annexed to
the empire of Akbar. 6. The Kings of Mailwah, to a.m. 977
(a.p. 1569), when Biz Bahddur submitted to Akbar's forces.
7. The Farikiyah Kings of Khdndish, from the time of Malik
Rdjah to a.m. 1008 (A.p. 1599), when Bahddur Khin submitted
to Akbar. 8. The Sharki dynasty of Jaunpir, from the time of
Khédjah Jahén to the subversion of the monarchy by Sikandar
Liadi and the death of Sultin Husain Sharki, the last of the
dynasty. 9. The Kings of Kashmir, from the introduction of
the Isldm, by Shih Mir Shams ad-Din, to the time when Kashmir
became annexed to Akbar's empire.

Book VI.—History of the Mongol Emperors of Hindistan,
divided into five chapters. 1. Bdbar. 2. Humdyan. 3. Akbar
4. Jahingir. 5. Shdh Jahan.

Book VIL—History of the Emperor Aurangzib ’Alamgir,
divided into three chapters. 1. Account of his life, previous to
his accession, and of the first ten years of his reign. 2. Account
of his character and virtues, and of his children, and of the
different provinces and Stbahs of Hindastdn ; also an account of
the contemporary sovereigns. 3. Biographies of holy and learned
men, from the time of Akbar, and of celebrated caligraphists.
A narration of remarkable events and wonderful things, and a
notice of the lubours of the author.

Conclusion —Biographies of poets, arranged in alphabetical
order.

This most comprehensive history, though in many respects to

! In the Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhi this date is a.p. 984 (a.p. 1576). See infrd,
p- 60, note 3.
¢ Firichtah gives the date a.n. 978 (a.n. 1570,
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concise, is of considerable value, especially in its biographical portions.
It is of rare occurrence.

Foll. 282, Twenty-nine and thirty-one lines in a page. Written
partly in Nasta'lik and partly in Shikastah Amiz and Shikastah.

Size 174 in. by 10 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

XLV.
LG' l-.-!Lu1 i-..-;-v

Mirir-1 Arris Noumi.—A general history, comprising an intro-
duction, two parts, and a conclusion, by the Nawab "Abd ar-Rahman
Shih Nawéz Khan Hdshimi Baobdni al-Diblawi, who dedicated his
work to Shah 'Alam. The date of the composition of this history
is expressed by its title, the letters of which form a chronogram, and,
according to the Abjad, give the date a.m. 1217 (A.p. 1802).

I have not been able to aseertain any particulars of the life of Shab
Nawé#z Khdn, except that he was prime-minister of Shéh *Alam. Tt
is necessary to remark that he must not be confounded with his more
celebrated namesake the Nawib Samsim ad-Daulah Shih Nawiz
Khan, the Diwdn of the Dakhin under Saldbat Jang, and the anthur of
the Madsir al-Umara?

The contents of the Mirit-i Aftab Num4 is as follows :

‘ Introduction.—On the advantages of the study of history.

Part I.—Divided into six books, each of which is subdivided
into several chapters.

Book 1.—An account of the creation, and of created beings and
things.

Book II.—History of the Prophets, from the time of Adam to
that of Muhammad.

Book III.—The history of Muhammad, of the first four Khali-
fahs, and of the twelve Imdms.

Book IV.—Account of celebrated Sifis, Darwishs, and religious
men and seets ; and biographies of "Ulama and lawyers, physi-
cians and philosophers, poets and caligraphists.

Book V.—An account of various dynasties. The author in
this book gives the names of almost every dynasty thai has
ruled in the East, but adds little more, and generally dis-
misees a dynasty with a simple statement of the number of kings.
Occasionally, however, we find a concise history of one or more of
the most remarkable persous of certain races. This is the case in
the following instances, viz. : The Péshdidians. The Kaidnians.

! Deseribed infra, Nos CI—CIIL
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The Mulik at-Tawdif. The Sasdnians. The Kings of Babylon,
Syria, of the Jews, and of the Greeks, The Himydrites. The
Ethiopians. The Turks, from Japhet. The Khalifahs of the
Bani Umayyah and Bani "Abbés. The Suffirides. The Sdma-
nides. The Ghaznavides. The Kings of Gilin, and the Bu-
waihides. The Saljiks. The Atdbaks of Firs. The Ghurides.
The Kings of Dihli. The Changizkhdnians. The Kings of
Gujarat. The Bahmanis. The Safawis of Persia. The Afghdns
of Dihli. The Hind Réjahs of India. I have not thought it
necessary to specify the other dynasties mentioned in this book,
the information being so scanty as to be of no utility.

Book VI.—History of Timar and his descendants, and of the
Mongol Emperors of Hindistin to the thirtieth year of Shdh
'Alam, viz., A, 1202 (4.0, 1787). Biographies of the Amirs
and Wazirs who flourished in the time of the Timfrides, and an
account of celebrated singers and musicians, comprising a descrip-
tion of the various musical modes, &ec.

Part 11.—Is divided into eight books,

Book I-VII.—A description of the seven climates, and of the
places, provinces, and cities situate therein.

Book VIII.—An account of the seven seas.

Conclusion.—Giving an account of divers wonderful things,
strange animals, &e.

The Mirat-i Aftab Numd is a work of little or no value as a his-
tory. The biographical part, especially Book 4 of Part L., is, how-
ever, very interesting ; and the concluding portion of Book 6 is
worthy of notice, as one of the sources to be consulted on the curious
subject of the music of Asia.

It is to be observed that there is some discrepancy between the
division into Books, &e., of the first Part, in the body of the work,
and in the account given of such division in the preface. This disere-
pancy occurs both in the present volume, and in the only other MS,
I have had an opportunity of consulting (Brit. Mus., No. 16,697).!
For instance, Book 5 of Part I, is called in the Rubrics, Book 6 :
the actual Book 6, containing the history of Timiir and his descendants,
appearing merely as a chapter ; and the account of the musicians, which
it must be observed is not mentioned at all in the preface, is headed
Book 9. The subject matter, however, follows in the order given

! The British Museumn MS. was presented by the author to Colonel D. Och-
terloney, was subsequently given by the Colonel to Major Yule, and now forms

part of the valuable collection of MSS. offered by the sons of the latter officer to
our nationa! library.
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in the preface, and there is no ground for supposing that anything
has been omitted.

Foll. 402.- Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nas-
ta’'lik, in a.1. 1228 (A.D. 1813).

Size 11% in. by 63 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

III.—INDIA.
1. General Histories of India.

XLVIL
S b

TABARAT-1 AKBARsHAHL'—A general history of India, by the
Khdjah Nizam ad-Din Ahmad Ben Mubammad Mukim al-Harawi,
who composed his work in A.1. 1002 (A.D. 1593).2

The Khajah Mukim, the father of the author, was Diwdn of the
household of Babar, and subsequently served uunder the Emperors
Humdyin and Akbar. In the twenty-ninth year of Akbar's reign,
Nizdm ad-Din was appointed Bakhshi of Gujarit, which office he
held for a long time. He died in A.1. 1003 (A.D. 1594).

The Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhi is the first work especially devoted to
the general history of India, excluding that of other countries, and
was compiled by its author from the most anthentic sources. Much of
the work is very concise, but the first book is particularly important,
and full of most interesting detail : it occupies about one-half of the
entire history, Firishtah, and other subsequent writers, have borrowed
freely from this work of Nizdm ad-Din Ahmad,

In the preface the author gives the following table of contents :

Introduction.—Containing the history of the Ghaznavides.
Book I.—History of the Kings of Dihli.
Book IT.—History of the Kings of the Dakhin.

! This work is sometimes called the Tdrikh-i Nizimi, by which name it is
quoted in the Muntakhab at-Tawdrikh. as well as in the Makhzan-i Afghdni. In
the Rauzat at-Tihirin it appears to be called the Tdrikh-i Sultin Nizimi. But
the name by which it is best known in literary circles is the Tabakit-i Akbari.
Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 178.

? The author, in his preface, states that he has brought the history down to
A.H, 1001 (a.p, 1592), but in the body of his work the events of another year are

recorded,
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Book 1I1.—History of the Kings of Gujarit.

Book 1V.—History of the Kings of Bengal.

Book V.— History of the Kings of Malwah.

Book VI.—History of the Kings of Jaunpir.

Book VII.—History of the Kings of Sind.

Book VIII.—History of the Kings of Kashmir,

Book 1X —History of the Kings of Multdn.
Conclusion.—Treating of things peculiar to India, and miscel-

laneous remarks (3 i e A=)

Colonel Stewart states in his aceount of this work' that the Intro-
duction consists of some general remarks on the ancient history of India
and the Hindas ; he assigns the account of the Ghaznavides to the
first book, and omits to mention altogether the history of Kashmir.
Sir Henry Elliot, in his description of the Tabakat-i Akbarshihi,
reproduces the table of contents from Stewart’s Catalogue® but
remarks in a note that it contains both more and less than he has seen
in other copies. The table of contents given by the author appears,
however, to be correct, as it coincides with the MSS. eonsulted by Sir
Henry Elliot, with the present MS., and with several others to which
I bave had an opportunity of referring,® all of which comprise the
same matter ; the present MS. and one other differing from the rest
merely in the order of sequence of the books.

Contents :—

Introduction.—History of the Ghaznavides, from the time of
Sabuktagin to that of Khusrd Malik Ben Khusra Shah, King of
Léhir, who was conquered by Shihib ad-Din Muhammad Ghiri,
in A.H. 583 (A.p. 1187), and was subsequently put to death by
his order.

Book I.—History of the Kings of Dihli, from the time of
Shibdab ad-Din Mubammad Ghiri ; comprising : The history of
Kutb ad-Din Aibak. Taj ad-Din Yaldiz. Ndsir ad-Din Kub4-
chah. Bahd ad-Din Tughril. The first four Khilji princes of
Lakhnauti. Ardm Shéh, and his successors at Dihli, The Khilji
Kings of Dihli. The house of Tughlak. The Sayyids. The
Afghdn Kings of Dihli, from Buhldl Ladi, to the defeat of Ibra-
him, son of Sikandar Ladi, by Bdbar, in A.H. 932 (a.D. 1525).

! Catalogue of the Library of Tippoo Sultan, p. 11.  Stewart's table of con-
tents is very incorrect.

? Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 179.
# East India Company’s Library, Nos. 731, 967, 997, 998.
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Bdibar. Huméyan. Shir Shdh (who expelled Humdyin) and
his successors, to the extinction of the Afghdan power at Dihli,
and Akbar’s accession to the throne at Kalanir ; continuing the
history of Hindiistdn to a.n. 989 (a.p. 1581).!

Book IT.—A concise history of the Kings of the Dakhin, com-
prising : The Bahmani dynasty, from ’Ald ad-Din Hasan, who
founded the monarchy in aA.H. 748 (A.D. 1347), to its extinction
in A.H. 935 (a.p. 1528). The Nizdmshahi Kings of the Bahri
dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from the foundation of the monarchy,
to a.H. 999 (a.p. 1590), when Burhdn Niziam Shdh was still
reigning. The Adilshihi Kings of Bijdpir, from the origin of
the dynasty to a.uH. 1002 (a.p. 1593), when Ibrahim *Adil Shah I1.
was on the throne. The Kutb al-Mulkiyah Kings of Gulkundah,
from their origin to aA.m. 1002 (A.p. 1593), when Muhammad
Kuli Kutb Shih was regnant.

Book III.—The history of the Kings of Gujarit, from the
beginning of a.1. 793 (a.p. 1390) to a.m. 980 (A.p. 1572), when
that kingdom became a province of Akbar's empire,

Book IV.—The history of Malwah, from aA.m. 809 (a.p. 1406)
to its incorporation with the kingdom of Gujarit in a.m. 987
(a.p. 1530) ; and a continuation of the history, to a.m. 977
(A.p. 1569), when Biz Bahddar submitted to Akbar, after a reign
of sixteen years.?

Book V.—History of Bengal, from the time of Sultin Fakbr
ad-Din, in a.m. 741 (A.D. 1340) to A.m. 984 (A.D. 1576), when
Diawud Ben Sulaimdn Karini was defeated by Akbar's forces,
and slain, and Bengal was aunexed to the empire of the
Mongols.?

Book VI.—The history of the Sharki dynasty of Jaunpir,

! The history of Akbar’s reign only extends thus far in the present MS., but
in the other copies that I have seen it is continued to a.u. 1002 (a.n. 15393), the
thirty-eighth year of Akbar, and concludes with an account of the Amirs, learned
and holy men, physicians, poets, &e., who lived during the early part of the reign.
The portion of the present MS., which relates to Akbar, is exceedingly faulty,
omissions are frequent and considerable, and it ends abruptly ; taking up the thread
of the narrative, without a break in the line, in the midst of the account of the
Shaikhs. 1In addition to these imperfections the leaves in this part of the volume
have been misplaced by the binder.

? Firishtah places his submission in a.u. 978 '(a.p. 1570), and says that he
reigned seventeen years: the Mirdt al-'Alam agrees with the Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhi.

3 Firishtah says that Ddwud was slain in a.u. 983 (a.p. 1575), and the Mirit

al-’Alam gives the chronogram .3 ) ,.Jjﬁ,_:j uﬂ-ﬁdﬁ ), which fixes his

death in the same year.
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from the commeneement of A.m. 784 (a.p, 1382),' the time of the
accession of Khajah Jahdn ash-Sharki, the first independent
King of Jaunpiir, to the extinetion of the monarchy in a.m. 881
(A.p. 1476), when Sultdn Husain Ben Mahmid Shah Sharki was
defeated by Sikandar Ben Buhlal, King of Dihli.

Book VII.—History of the Muhammadan Kings of Kashmir,
from a.m|. 715 (A.p. 1315) to a.;m. 992 (A.D. 1584): that is, from
the time of Shams ad-Din Shah Mir, to the period when Ydsuf
Shéah agreed to pay tribute to the Mongol Emperor.

Book VIII.—History of Sind, from aA.m. 86 (A.p. 705), but
more especially of the Jimi and Arghlniyah dynasties, to the
submission of Mirza Jani Bég to Akbar, and the final annexation
of the whole province to the Mongol empire, in aA.m. 1001
(A.D. 1592).

Book IX.—The history of Multdn, from the Muhammadan
conquest by Muhammad Kasim, but more particularly of the
independent monarchy established by Shaikh Y Gsnf, in A.mn. 847
(A.p. 1443) to the time when that province was annexed to the
Mongol empire.

Conclusion.—A concise statement, comprised in a few lines, of
the area of Akbar’s empire, the number of cities and villages
therein, and of its revenue.

Short extracts from the Tabakdt-i Akbarshihi have been published
by Sir H. Elliot, in text and translation ; they relate to the Ghazna-
vides, to Khizr Khin Ben Sulaiman, the first of the Sayyid dynasty of

Dihli, and to Akbar.?

Foll. 517. Twenty-one lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik hand. The present MS. is imperfect in many places, and
is very deficient in the portion relating to the reign of Akbar, which
terminates abruptly.® It is, moreover, difficult of reference, from
the leaves having been misplaced by the binder, and from the entire
omission of the rubrics after fol. 283.

Size 9§ in. by 4% in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

U All the MSS. that I have seen give the date at the head of this book as
above, but the book itself commences with an account of Khdjah Jahdn, the first
King of Jaunpir, who was sent to that provinee by Sultan Mahmid Shih, King of
Dihli, in A5, 796 (a.p. 1393). This latter date, moreover, coincides with the
author’s preface as given in the India House M8, No. 997.

? Elliot, BibL. Ind. Vol i. p. 186, and (=sLiati, p. V.

3 Bee suprd, p. 60, note 1, :
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XLVII.

G &

Tirign-1 Hagki.— A compendious general history of the Muham-
madan dynasties of India, to the time of Akbar, by the Shaikh *Abd
al-Hakk Ben Saif ad-Din Dihlawi, who composed his work in
A.H. 1005 (a.p. 1596).

'Abd al-Hakk was a descendant of one of Timur's followers. He
wrote numerous works on various subjects, amounting altogether to
more than one hundred.! I have not been able to ascertain the year of
his death, but Sir Henry Elliot, quoting the Pidshdh Namah of 'Abd
al-Hamid Lé&huri, says that “in the year 1047 n., although he was
then ninety years old, he is said to have been in full possession of his
faculties, and to have employed himself in religious duties, in instruc-
tion and composition, as vigorously as if he had been still a young
man.”*

The Tarikh-i Hakki is too concise to be of any great utility, but
that portion which is drawn from extraneous sources is taken from
the best authorities ; and as the remainder depends upon verbal infor-
mation and the personal observation of the author, it is worthy
of notice. It may, however, be considered as superseded by the

t‘f_-_’,'l‘,_:d'. P i Zubdat at-Tawérikh, which is a second and enlarged

edition of the work of 'Abd al-Hakk, by his son Shaikh Nar al-Hakk
al-Mushraki al-Dihlawi al-Bukhdri. I have not met with this latter
work, but Sir Henry Elliot states that it commences with the reign of
Kutb ad-din, and ends with the close of Akbar’s reign, which is
copiously abstracted from the Akbar Ndmah, and comprises one-half
of the entire history of the Dihli emperors.® The present MS. is the
only copy of the Tarikh-i Hakki that I have seen ; there is a lacuna
between the second and third leaves, and the author’s name does not
appear. It contains:—

The history of Shihdb ad-Din Mubammad Ghiri and the
Slave Kings of Dihli, from a.m. 588 (a.p.. 1192) to Mu'izz
ad-Din Kai Kubiad. The Khilji Kings of Dihli. The hounse
of Tughlak. The Sayyids, from Khizr Khdn to 'Ald ad-Din
Ben Muhammad Shdh. The hounse of Lidi, from Sultin Buhlal
to the defeat of Ibrahim Shéb, the last of the Afghin Kings of
Dihli, by Babar, in a.1. 932 (a.p. 1525.) The Mongol Emperors

1 Elliot, Bibl. Index. wol. L p. 274. ? Ibid. vol. i. p. 275.
3 Thid. vol. i. p. 282.
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Bibar and HuméyGn. The usurpation of Shir Shdh Sir and his
successors. The restoration and death of Humdyin and the acces-
sion of Akbar. The Sultins and Governors of Bengal, from Mu-
hammad Bakhtydr Khilji to the defeat of Ddwud Khan Ben Sulai-
mén Kardni byAkbar’s forces. The Sharki Kings of Jaunpiir, from
Khijah Jahén to the subjugation of the prinecipality, by Sikandar
Lidi, in a.n. 881 (o.p 1476). The Kings of the Dakhin, viz. :
the Bahmani dynasty of Kalbargah, from 'Al4 ad-Din Hasan
Gingt to Kalim Allah, who was deposed by his minister Amir
Barid ; the Nizimshdhi dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from their
origin to A.m. 1005 (a.p. 1596), when the author wrote ; the
origin of the 'Adilshihi dynasty of Bijapiir, and an account
of Isma’il 'Adil Khén. Account of Ghiyés ad-Din Ben Mah-
mid Khilji, King of Mdlwah, and of his successors Nisir ad-Din
and "Als ad-Din Sultin Mabmid 1I., to A.m. 937 (.. 1530),
when Mdlwah became incorporated with Gujarat.

Sir Henry Elliot has given some extracts from the Tdrikh-i Hakki,

both in the original and translation, relating to the Kings of Dihli.!
Foll. 118. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Size 9 in. by 51 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XLVIIL

Tirixu-1 Firisaran.—A general history of India, comprising an
introduction, twelve books, and a conclusion, by Muhammad Késim
Hindi Shih, surnamed Firishtah, who dedicated his work to Nisir ad-
Din Ibréhim 'Adil Shéh of Bijdpir, in a.H. 1018 (A.D. 1609).

There is considerable uncertainty as to the time both of the birth
and death of Firishtah. General Briggs says that he was born at
Astaribdd, about A.p. 1570, and supposes that he died in a.p. 1612.2
M. Mohl, however, places his birth in A.p. 1550,® and thinks that he
revised his work at least up to A.p. 1623, Sir Henry Elliot states
these differences, but has not cleared up the doubt ;* he, however,

| Elliot, Bibl. Index. Vol. i. p. 276, and (=3Uiie p. 1*

2 Briggs, History of the Rise of the Mahomedan Power in India. 4 vols.
8Bvo. London, 1829. Vol. i. Preface, pp. xl—xliv.

* Journal des Savans, 1840, p. 213. -

i Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 310. I must add, that in the MS, described
infra, No. XLIX,, it is stated that the author corrected the history of the Barid-
shéhis of Bidar to A.w. 1036 (a.p. 1626,, when Barid Shéh was in bondage at
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inclines to the opinion of M. Mohl as regards Firishtah’s birth,
Firishtah, in his younger days, held considerable offices under Murtaza
Nizdm Shih of Ahmadnagar, and enjoyed the favour of his successor
Mirin Husain Nizdam Shih ; subsequently to the death of the latter,
he left Ahmadnagar and proceeded to Bijapir, where he arrived, as he
himself tells us in his preface, in A.m. 998 (a.p. 1589). Ibrdhim
*Adil Shh, shortly after his arrival, persnaded him to undertake his
history, which he did accordingly, and dedicated it to his sovereign
and patron, in A.H, 1018 (A.p. 1609). He mentions in the preface no
less than thirty-five works which he consulted in the composition of
his history.! The Tarikh-i Firishtah is remarkable for its impartiality ;
but as the author was a Shi'ah it is somewhat tainted with prejudice
against the Sunnis. Sir Henry Elliot observes that he does not even
flatter the prince in whose reign he lived ; a rare excellence in Mu-
hammadan historians.

Contents :—

Introduction —On the Eras of the Hinds. The history of the
early Kings of India, and of the rise and progress of Muham-
madanism in that country.

Book I.—History of the Ghaznavides, Kings of Ghaznin and
Lahtr, from Sabuktagin to the defeat of Khusrmi Malik, by Mu-
hammad Ghuri, in a.5. 582 (a.p. 1186).°

Book IL.—History of the Kings of Dibli, from the time of
Shihéb ad-Din Muhammad Ghiiri, comprising : An account of Kuth
ad-Din Aibak. Taj ad-Din Yaldiz. Ar4m Shah. Shams ad-Din
Altamish and his suceessors. The Khiljis. The house of Tughlak.
The Sayyids. The Afghdns, to the defeat of Sultdn Ibrdhim Ben
Sultdn Sikandar, the last of the Afghdn dynasty, by Bébar, in
A.H. 932 (a.p. 1525). Bédbar, Huméyin. Shir Shih and lis
successors. Restoration of Humdyin and his death. Reign of
Akbar, to his death in a.m. 1014 (a.p. 1605).

Bijdpiir, ‘—-"h--‘ h-nn E w:&:u . [SaEE M...: __;)sb f';!l-.‘ JS ‘JLLJJ
! QD J).rls'_l‘.! e sLa & In the snme MS., at the end of the
history of Mélwah, it is also stated that that portion of the work was completed

in the same year, lu_--u.-l'i h_.i‘l'r bﬁ [ELI= .-.La... ds UJL‘..J L.J"j L!

' Briggs, History, &e.,vol.i. Preface, p. xlix. General Briggs adds that, be-
sides the works specified in the author’s preface, quotations are made from twenty
others in the body of the work, The titles of these are given in a note by the

learned general. 1Ibid, p. 1, note.
# Most historians state that this event occurred in the following year,
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Book IT1.—History of the Kings of the Dakhin, divided into
six chapters, viz, : 1. The Bahmanis of Kalbargah and Bidar,
from the time of 'Ald ad-Din Hasan Gangi, the first of the Bah-
mani dynasty, to the death of Kalim Allah, the last Bahmani
king, at Ahmadabad, in A.m. 934 (a.p. 1527). 2. The .ig.lill—
shdhiyah dynasty of Bijapir, from the time of Ydisuf *Adil
Shah to A.m. 1005 (A.p.1596). 3. The Nizdmshdhiyah dynasty
of Ahmadnagar, from the time of Ahmad Nizdm Shih Bahri to
A.H, 1016 (a.p. 1607). 4. The Kutbshihiyah dynasty of Tilang
or Gulkundah, from the origin of the family to A.1. 995 (a.p. 1586).
5. The 'Imad al-Mulkiyah dynasty of Bardr, from the origin of
the family to the conquest of Tufil Khin, by Murtaza Nizam
Shédh, and his death in A.\. 982 (A.p. 1574).) 6. The Baridi-
yah dynasty of Bidar, from their origin to A 1. 1018 (A.D. 1609),
when Amir Barid Shah was on the throne, and the author wrote
this portion of his work.®

Book IV.—History of the Kings of Gujardt, from a.m. 793
(a.p. 1390) to the reign of Muzaffar III., and the final destrue-
tion of the monarchy, by Akbar, in A.u. 991 (a.p. 1583),

Book V.—History of the Kings of Milwah and Mandu, from
AH, T10 (A.p. 1310) to the death of Sultain Mahmad II. in
AH. 937 (A.p. 1530), when Mailwah became incorporated with
Gujardt,® continuing the history to a.m. 978 (a.p. 1570), when
Milwah was annexed to Akbar's empire *

Book VI.—History of the Firikiyah Kings of Khandish, from
the time of Malik Rajah Fariki to a.m. 1008 (A.n. 1599).°

Book VII.—History of the Pirbi dynasty of Bengal, from the
time of Fakhr ad-Din to a.1. 983 (a.D. 1575) ; and of the Sharki
dynasty of Jaunpir, from the time of Khajah Jahdn to a.m. 881
(A.p. 1476), when the principality was destroyed by Sikandar
Lidi.

Book VIII.—History of the Rulers of Sind, Thathah, and
Multin ; comprising an account of Nésir ad-Din Kabdchah ; of

! Briggs omits this date in his translation.

¢ See supra, p. 63, note 4.

* General Briggs states in his translation of the history of Malwah, that
Mahmid II. was slain in a.m. 932 (a.p. 1525). In the Mirdt<i Ahmadi, the
death of Mahmid is said to have happened in the early part of a.m. 938
(a.p. 1531), but the Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhi and the Tdrikh-i Hakki place it in
AH. 937 (a.p, 1530), as does also Firishtah in that portion of his work which
relates to the history of Gujarat,

4 See suprd, p. 60, note 2.

® Firishtah states that Bahddur Khén, the last of the Firakis, was subsequently
sent to Akbardbid, where he was maintained by the Empercrs Akbar and Jahdngir
until his death in a.n. 1033 (a.p, 1623), -

F
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the Stimarabs and Stmanahs, or Jami dynasty of Sind ; and of
the Arghtniyah dynasty ; from a.m. 87 (A.D. T05) to the death of
Sultin Mahmtd Khan of Bhakar in A.m. 982 (A.p. 1574) and the
annexation of Sind to Akbar's empire in A.H. 100] (A.p. 1592).

Book IX.—History of the Kings of Multin, from the conquest
by Muhammad Kdsim, until Multdn became a provinee of the
Mongol empire in the reign of Humdytin.

Book X.—Account of Kashmir and the history of that pro-
vince, from the introduetion of the Islim, under Shdh Mir
Shams ad-Din, to its annexation to Akbar’s empire, in A.H. 995
(a.D. 1586).

Book XI.—Account of the Muhammadans in Malabdr.

Book XII.—Account of the Saints of India.

Conclusion.—An account of the climate and geography of
India.

There is some discrepancy as to the division of the books in the
various MSS. of Firishtah, which I have consulted.! In the prefaces to
all the MSS. I have seen, the books are mentioned as twelve in number,
and their subjects are enumerated in the present MS. and four others.®
In all these prefaces, and in that to the text edited by General Briggs, the
history of the Kings of Multdn precedes the history of Sind, but in the
body of the work, in each instance, the order as given above is observed.
In all the MSS. but one,® the history of Sind is divided into two books,
the former containing the Rulers of Sind, &e., and the latter the Jami and
Arghiiniyah dynasties, which would make thirteen books. The books,
however, are in such cases always falsely numbered. In the present
MS. the history of Kashmir and the account of Malabdr, are both
called Book XI. ; and, in the old MS. of the India House,! the his-
tories of the Jami dynasty and of the Kings of Multin are both
headed as Book IX., as is likewise the case in the MS. next follow-
ing. The MS. described below (No. L.) divides the history of Sind
into two books, and numbers them as VIII, and IX,, and so goes on,
heading the aceount of Malabdr as the Twelfth Book, omitting the
acconnt of the Saints, and the Conclusion. In my own complete MS,
the numbering is even still more defective.

The Tarikh-i Firishtah is called the Gulshan-i Ibrdhimi, and the

! That is, MSS. of the entire work. Three are in the Society’s collection,
viz., the present MS. and Nos. XLIX. and L.; two in the library’of the East
India House, Nos, 135 and 1251, the last having been transcribed in A.m. 1058
(A.p. 1648); and one in my own possession.

* No. LIL infra. MS, E. I. H. No. 135, and two others in my library.

¥ MS, E. 1. H. No. 135. MS. E. L. H. No. 1251.
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Nauras Namah, by the anthor himself, and is often quoted under the
name of the Tarikh-i Ibrdhimi. The former name is derived from
the king to whom the author dedicated his history ; and the latter,
from the new capital of the Bijipir monarchy, which his patron
Ibrshim "Adil Shdh commenced building, in A.p. 1599.!

The entire text of the Tirikh-i1 Firishtah was lithographed, and
published at Bombay, in 1831.* This edition we owe to the learning
and perseverance of Major-General John Briggs, who prepared it for
the press, and superintended its publication. General Briggs was
assisted in his laborious task by a learned native, Munshi Mir Khairat
"Ali Khdn Mushtdk of Akbaribad.?

The first two books of the work were translated by Colonel A. Dow,
in 1768, but in an imperfect manner. Other editions appeared sub-
sequently.* The Eleventh Book, containing the account of Malabar,
was published by Mr. Anderson, in 1786, both in the original and in
translation.® Captain Jonathan Scott, the translator of the Bahdr-i
Dénish, gave an English version of the history of the Dakhin, in 1794,
which was subsequently republished in London in 4to. and 8vo.* These
translations have been entirely superseded by the admirable version of
the whole work, which we owe to General Briggs,” the accomplished
editor of the Persian text. Sir Henry Elliot justly says that the
work of General Briggs *“ has thrown others into the shade, and is by
far the most valuable storehouse of facts connected with the Muham-

i Briggs, History, &e., vol. i. p. xliv.—Elliot, Bibl. Index, vol. i. p. 315.
Lk = .\ arikhi-Feris or His of t ize of the Mohammedan
* ik 2oy Tarikhi-Ferishta, or History of the Rise of the Mohammed

Power in India, till the year a.n. 1612, by Mahomed Kasim Ferishta of Astrabad,
edited and collated from various M8S, by Major-General John Briggs, assisted by
Munshi Mir Kheirat Ali Khan Mushtak of Akberabad. 2 vols,, fol. Bombay,
1831.

¥ Mir Khairat "Ali was Persian Secretary of the Sitirah residency. He
assisted Dr. Bird in his translation of the Mirdt-i Ahmadi, and is mentioned by
that gentleman in terms of high praise for his knowledge of the Persian language
and of Muhammadan history.

4 The history of Hindostan, from the earliest account of time to the death of
Akber, translated from the Persian of Mahummud Casim Ferishtah, by Alexander
Dow. 2 vols., 4to. London, 1768. 2nd edit., 3 vols,, 4to. London, 1770-72.
3rd edit., 3 vols., 8vo. London, 1792. d4th edit., 3 vels., 8vo. London, 1803,

5 Asiatick Miscellany. d4to. Calcutta, 1786. Vol. ii. p. 278 et seq.

® Ferishta's History of Dekkan, from the first Mabhummedan eonquests, by
Jonathan Seott. 2 vols., 4to, Shrewsbury, 1794. 2nd edit. 2 vols, 4to. London,
1800, 3 vols. 8vo. London,

i The History of the Rise of the Mahomedan Power in India till a.u. 1612,
translated from the original Persian of Mahomed Kasim Ferishta, by John Briggs.
4 vols., 8vo. London, 1829.
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subject to the Mongol empire. Humdyin. Shir Shdh and his
successors, Restoration of Humdyin and his death. History of
the reign of Akbar, including short accounts of the following
dynasties, viz. : Kings of Mélwah, from Dildwar Ghiri to Baz
Bahddur. Kings of Gujardt, from Muhammad Muzaffar Shih
to the suicide of Muzaffar Shdah ITI. The Parbi Kings of Bengal,
from Fakhr ad-Din to a.m. 983 (a.p. 1575), when Ddwud Khdn
was slain. Kings of Kashmir, from Shah Mir to the annexation
of the province to Akbar's empire. The Kings of Sind and
Thathah, from their origin to the annexation of Sind to the
Mongol empire, in A.H. 1001 (A.p. 1592). Bahmanis of Kal-
bargah, from ’Al4 ad-Din Hasan Gangi, to A.m. 935 (A.p. 1528)
when they became extinet. The ’Adilk]:uiniyah Kings of Bijipir,
from their origin to a.m. 1107 (A.p. 1695) when the author
wrote. The Kutb al-Mulkiyah dynasty of Gulkundah, from
their origin to the time of the author. The Nizim al-Mulkiyah
dynasty of Ahmadnagar, from Ahmad Nizim Shdh to a.m. 1002
(a.p. 1593.) The reigns of Jahdngir, Shah Jahdn, and Aurangzib,
to the death of the last-named emperor.

It will be seen from the above table of contents that the Khnldsat
at-Tawadrikh contains nearly the same matter as the Tdrikh-i Fi-
rishtah, but differently arranged. The author dedicated bis history
to Aurangzib, and tells us in his preface, that he composed it in
A.H. 1107 (a.p. 1695). The first portion, relating to the Hindiis,
occupies nearly one-third of the work, and the account of the Mu-
hammadan dynasties previous to the conquests of the Mongol Emperors,
is exceedingly meagre. The history virtually concludes with the
troubles which arose on the accession of Aurangzib, and Ddra Shikah’s
ineffectual opposition to his brother ; the author merely mentioning in
the last few lines that Aurangzib died in A.H. 1118 (A.D.1706), in
the ninety-second year of his age, and the fifty-first year of his reign.
The work is curious as proceeding from the pen of a Hindd ; and is,
to a certain extent, valuable, as continuing the Tarikh-i Firishtah,
from the death of Akbar ; but it is vastly inferior to that history in
every respect.

Foll. 325. Nineteen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik, in
AH. 1130 (ap 1717)0

Size 12} in. by 8} in. (Lieut.-Col. J. Tod.)

! This is the date given in the colophon, and the seribe states his name to be
Muhammad Fisil, but the MS. does not seem of so old a date, Colonel Tod, who
presented this volume to the Society, has written in the fly-leaf that it was copied
from an old MS. by Munshi Bindrabun; and the date 1130 is most probably the
date of this latter MS,, and not of the present copy.
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LVIIL.

oAy sl e
Hakikat1 Risamii Ussary.—A concise account of the anecient
Rijahs of Mdlwah, whose capital was Ujjayana.!
Foll. 8. Fifteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik,
uniform with the two preceding MSS.
Size 84 in by 5 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

(b) Sind.
LIX.
S 27

TAriku-1 Sinp.—-The history of Sind, from the Muhammadan
Conquest to its annexation to Akbar’s empire, by Muhammad Ma'stim
'Ali Ben Sayyid Safiyl al Husaini at-Tirmizi®, poetically named
Nimi ; comprising a preface and four bouks.

Muhammad Ma'sim ’Ali was born at Bhakar, a city in Sind.
After his father’s death he became acquainted with Nizim ad-Din
Ahmad al-Harawi, the anthor of the Tabakat-i Akbarshahi, who valued
him highly on account of his profound knowledge of history, and
derived much assistance from him in the composition of his own work.
He entered into the service of Shihdb ad-Din Ahmad Khin, during the
reign of Akbar, and at the age of forty was appointed to the rank of
commander of 250 horse. He afterwards went in an official capacity
to Persia, where he was distinguished by Shdh ’Abbds Safawi. On
his return from that country in a.m. 1015 (a.p. 1606) the Emperor
Jahdngir appointed him Amir al-Mulk, and he proceeded to Bhakar,
where he died. It is stated that he attained the rank of commander
of 1000. Muhammad Ma’sum was a poet of some note, and wrote a
Diwin and a Masnawi. In addition to these and his history of Sind,

' The Hindd names in Nos, LVI., LVIL, and LVIII, are barbarously
written. T have not taken the trouble of identifying them with those of the Rijahs
given in Prinsep’s and other tables, for the reasons stated in the preceding note.

? In another MS,, No. 43 of the collection in the East India House, this
name is written ":::J_L:H Az-Zandi, In the Madsir al-Umaré the author is sur-
named Bhakari, from the city of Bhakar, in Sind, where he was born, In the
Mirit-i Daulat-i *Abbdsi (deseribed infra, No. LXXXVIIL.) he is named Mir
Ma'sim Mashhadi Bakdri. (_c (&) A MS. of the Térikh-i 8ind in the British
Museum (Addit. No, li'j:_"jfl]'I]'}"g.Eveé. the name as in the present copy.



(73)

he is also said to have composed a treatise on medicine. He was an
excellent caligraphist, and numerous mosques, &c., were adorned
with inseriptions from his hand : he also erected many bhuildings, par-

ticularly at Sakhar and his birthplace Bhakar.!
The Tarikhi-i Sind contains :

Author’s Preface, giving an account of the work.

Book I.—History of the early Kings of Sind and of its con-
quest by Muhammad Ben Kisim Sakafi, the cousin and son-in-
law of Hajjdj Ben Yisuf, in a.m. 92 (A.p. 710), during the Khi-
lifat of "Abd al-Malik. A concise account of the Governors of
the province of Sind under the Khalifahs of the Bani Umayyah
and Bani 'Abbds, to the time of Harin ar-Rashid,when Abd al-
'Abbds was appointed governor.

Book II.—History of Sind under the successors of Hirin
ar-Rashid to the time of Al-Kadir Billah, and under the Ghaz-
navides and Kings of Dihli, to a.m. 801 (A p. 1398), when the
rulers of Sind asserted their independence of the empire of Dihli.2
History of the Siimarahs and Simanahs, generally known as the
Jami dynasty, from their origin, and the time of Jdm Unra?® to
Jam Firiz, ending with a.m. 916 (a.p. 1510), when Shah Bég
Arghiin undertook the conquest of Sind.*

Book II1.—The history of the Arghimiyah dynasty, from the
time of Mir Z1i an-Nin, the father of Shah Bég Arghin, to the
death of Sultin Mahmtd Khén, of Bhakar, in A.1. 982 (4.0.1574),
when Upper Sind fell into the hands of Akbar. Also an account
of the rulers of Thathah, Mirza Muhammad Isa Turkhidn and
Mirza Mubhammad Béki, till a.m. 993 (a.p. 1584). This book
comprises biographical notices of divers learned and holy men.

! Madsir al-Umar4.

? A.H. 801 is stated positively as the date, but there is no doubt that the rulers
of Sind were virtually independent of the Kings of Dihli many years pr.ev.uug]:,r
Indeed Ndsir ad-Din Kabichah asserted his independence so early as the reign of
Ardm Shih, but on the defeat and death of Ndsir ad-Din, in the reign of Altamish,
Sind again fell under the yoke of Dihli.

% This prince is usually called Jim Afra, but in the present MS. his name is

PR

distinetly written and pointed J"1| r.L,. In the MS. of the East India House,

No. 43, the name is similarly spelled, but without the vowel points, The British

il

Museum MS. (Addit. No. 16,700) I‘Eﬂdﬂjﬁ [.L:-

* 8hah Bég Arghiin, according to Muhammad Ma’sim *Ali, died in ao.u. 928
(a.v. 1521). General Briggs, in his translation of Firishtah, places his conquest
of Sind in a.w. 928 (a.n. 1521), and says that he died two years afterwards.
Vol. iv. p. 433,
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Book I'V.—An aecount of the rulers of Sind after the death of
Mahmid of Bhakar, and the completion of the subjugation of the
whole provinee by the forces of Akbar, by the capitulation of
Mirza Jéni Bég, of Thathah, in A.\. 1001 (A.p. 1592), when the
latter was created a commander of 5000, and appointed to the
government of Thathah.

After this, in the present MS., there is an account of Diadah,
who was ruler of Thathah in the time of Ndsir ad-Din Mahmad,
King of Dihli, occupying six pages. In the East India Hounse MS.
(No. 43) this is omitted ; the history ending immediately after the
capitalation of Jani Bég, and stating in four lines, that he died in
A.H. 1011 (A.p. 1602), and was suceeeded in his government by his
son Mirzd 'Azi, The MS. in the British Museum (Addit. No. 16,700),
agrees with that of the East India House in this respect.

The author of this work was an eye-witness of, and took an active
part in, many of the events recorded in its concluding portion.

Foll. 228. Eleven lines in a page. Written in a clear Nasta'lik
hand, in A.H, 1233 (A.D. 1817).

Size 85 in. by 7 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

(¢) Afghdns.
LX.

PR
MAaknZAN-T AFGHANT.—A general history of the Afghéns, from
the time of Adam to the reign of Jahdngir; by Ni'mat Allah Ben
Habib Allah, the historiographer of that Emperor, arranged and
abridged by Ibrdhim Batni ; comprising an Introduction, six Books,
and a Conclusion.

Contents :

Introduction, giving an account of the work.

Book I.—History of the Afghdns, from Adam and Ya'kib
Ierail (Jacob), from whom that people trace their origin, to the
time of King Talat (Saul).

Book II.—The history of King Talat, and the migration of
the Afghéns to the mountainous distriet of Ghir, and thence to
Kih-i Sulaimédn and Rih.

! The Afghdns may perhaps be entitled to a separate section ; but as their his.
tory is more nearly connected with that of India than of any other country, I have
placed the works relating to them under the head of India.
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Book I11.—History of Khdlid Ben Wilid, his conversion to
the Islim, his expeditions into Egypt, Halab, Shdm, and 'Irik
'Arabi, to the end of the Khildfat of "Umar Férik ; and the his-
tory of the Afghdns to A.m. 835 (A.p. 1431), when Sultin Shih
Liadi obtained anthority in Hinddstdn, and held Sirhind in Jégir
under Sultin Mubarak, King of Dihli.

Book 1V.—History of the house of Ladi; of Sultin Buhlal,
Sultin Sikandar, and Sultin Ibrihim, to the defeat of the latter
by Bdbar, and his death in a.1m. 932 (A.p. 1525).

Book V.—The history of Shir Shdh Sar and Islim Shédh Sir,
to the death of the latter, in o.1. 961 (A.p.1553). An account
of the events which took place after the death of Islim Shih ;
of Sultin Muhammad *Adil Shéh, his successor ; of Biz Bahidur,
who assumed independence in Mdlwah ; of the Kardni Kings of
Bengal to the defeat of Diwud Khdn Ben Sulaimdn by Akbar’s
forces, and of his death; and of the Lihdnis to the death of
Khajah 'Usmdn, and the year of the Hijrah 1021 (a.p. 1612),
when the Afghdns lost all power, and became subservient to the
Emperor Jahdngir.

Book VI.—Biographies of Shaikhs and holy men of the
Afghins.

Conclusion, containing an aceount of the genealogies of the
Afghin tribes. This conclusion is not mentioned in Ni’mat
Allah’s preface.

The materials of Ni'mat Allah’s work were collected by Haibat
Khén Kakar, of Samanah, who appears also to have been joint author
of the book. Ibrdhim Batni, the editor of the present edition, men-
tions, at the end of the fifth book, that he has supplied some omissions
from the original of Ni'mat Allah, and from the Tadrikh-i Nizami of
Khéjah Nizdm ad-Din Ahmad, but his name does not appear else-
where.! Ni'mat Allah was contemporary with Firishtah.

The presemt MS. is that {rom which Professor Dorn made his
translation of the “ History of the Afghdns® Dr. Dorn’s version
is remarkable for its faithful rendering of the original ; and the anno-
tations which he has added contain a large amount of valuable infor-
mation.

Foll. 272. Thirteen lines in a page. Carelessly but legibly
written in Nasta'lik, in 4.1, 1131 (a.p. 1718.)

Size 9 in. by 53 in. (Sir J. Malcolm.)

' And see the account of the work given by the learned Baron de Sacy, in the
Journal des Savans for the year 1830.
? Printed for the Oriental Translation Committee, 4to, London, 1829-36,
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LXI.
Tirikn-1 Nasap Nimas-1 Aamap Suin Durrini—A history

of the Durrdani Afghdns, from the time of Ahmad Shdh, to o.m. 1212
(a.0. 1797) by Imam ad-Din Husaini.

Contents :

The genealogy of Ahmad Shéh Durrini, traced to Kais Ben’Abd
ar-Rashid. History of the events which succeeded Nadir Shah’s
death ; of the establishment of the sovereignty of Ahmad Shah,
and of his reign, until his death in a.m. 1187 (a.p. 1773). The
reign of Timar Shah. History of the reign of Zamdn Shih, to
aH. 1212 (1797). Account of nobles, statesmen, and warriors.
Geographical appendix, giving the distances between various
halting -places, towns, and ecities in the Panjib and Afghdnistin,
&e., concluding with an account of the descent and family of
Khdjah Abi Muohsin Husain al-Husaini al-Maudadi al-Kumari,
to whom the author dedicates his work.

Imém ad-Din Husaini completed his history in Am. 1216
(4.p. 1801), and, as he himself informs us, called it L.Shu‘ s

Husain Shahi, Dr. Dorn does not seem to have had access to this
volume, although it was presented to the Society by Sir John Maleolm
on the same day with some other MS. relating to the Afghdns, which
the learned doctor speaks of as baving consulted for his translation of
the Makhzan-1 Afohdni.

The present work contains a full and circumstantial history of the
period it embraces, and appears to be most trustworthy, Imam ad-Din
saying, in his preface, that he has purposely omitted events which were
not well authenticated ; and that he relates nothing except from his own
knowledge, or when based on the testimony of those who actually took
a part in the events he records. It is, therefore, most probably the best
account of the early period of the Durrdni empire that is extant.

Foll. 76. Twenty-three lines in a page. Written in Nastalik.

Size 137 in, by 81 in. (Sir J. Maleolm.)
LXII
1 J.._.-.aj,(:- S o a2l caal

NasiaB NAmaB-1 Arigumvan wa Katrivar-1 Hukomat-1 ANnA.
—A compendious history of the Afghins, written at the desire of
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Contents :

Author's preface.

Book I.—History of the reign of Yisuf "Adil Shdh to his
death in a.1m. 925 (A.D. 1519).!

Book II.—History of the reign of Isma'il *Adil Shah, to his
death in A.m. 931 (a.p. 1524).

Book IIl.—History of Mali Khén, who ruled only seven
months, and of the reign of Ibrdhim 'Adil Shih, to his death in
A.H. 965 (A.D. 1557).

Book IV.—History of the reign of "Ali *Adil Shih, to his death
in A.H. 988 (A.D. 1580).

Book V.—History of the reign of Ibridhim "Adil Shéah IT., to
his death in A.H. 1036 (A.D. 1626).

Book VI.—History of the Sultin Muhammad ’Adil Shéh, to
his death in A.H, 1067 (a.p. 1656).

Book VII.—History of the reign of "Ali 'Adil Shah TI. to his
death in A.H. 1083 (A.D. 1672).

Book VIII.—History of the reign of Sikandar *Adil Shéh, to
his death in A.m. 1111 (A.p. 1699)3

This work is too concise to be of any great utility, but as Firishtah
breaks off the history of Bijdptr abruptly, at A.1. 1005 (A.p. 1596),
it is valuable as a continuation of that historian. At the end of each
reign the author gives a number of dates that are curions and useful.
If taken in conjunction with the work which will be found deseribed
under the next-following number, the present volume furnishes good
and authentic matevials for the history of the later monarchs of
Bijdpir, not, as I believe, to be found elsewhere.

Foll. 39. Fourteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
in A.H. 1234 (a.D. 1818). '

Size 81 in. by 6} in. (General Briggs.)

' The author mentions that Yasuf 'Adil Shah is stated in the Tabakt-i
Akbarshéhi to have died in ao.n. 913 (a.p. 1507), and that Firishtah gives the date
of his death as a.m. 916 (a.p. 1510).

? This is apparently an error: it should be A.x. 941 (4.p. 1534). The author,
however, omitting to count Mali Khdn as one of the Kings of Bijdpiir, states
that Ibrdihim came to the throne in a.m. 931 (A.p. 1524), and died after a reign
of thirty-five years, in a.u. 965 (A.n. 15567). In Firishtah and the Basdtin as-
Saldtin (infrd, No. LXV.) Ibrdhim is said to have reigned only #weniy-four
years and some months, and to have died in A.#. 965 (a.p, 1557). Inthe Tabakdt-i
Akbarshéhi the length of Ibrdhim's reign is twenty-five years.

¥ Aurangzib took Bijdpir in 1097 (aA.p. 1685); and Sikandar remained in
captivity until his death in a.m. 1111 (a.p. 1699).
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LXV.

BasATIN As-SAvaTiN.—A history of the 'A lilshahiyah dynasty of
Bijdpir, from the origin of the family to the d 1th of Sikandar "Adil

Shidh, the last of the dymasty ; in eight books ; 1 - Muhummad Ibrdhim
az-Zubairi,

Contents :

Anuthor’s preface.

Book T.—Account of the origin of the 'Adilsh4hi family, and
of the reign of Yisuf *Adil Shéh.’

Book II.—The reigns of Isma'il 'Adil Shéh, and of Mali
Khén,

Book ITI.—The reign of Ibrdhim 'Adil Shéh.

Book 1V.—The reign of "Ali 'Adil Shéh.

Book V.—The reign of Ibrahim *Adil Shah II.

Book VI.—The reign of Sultin Mubammad *Adil Shéh.

Book VII.—The reign of "Alf "Adil Shéh II.

Book VIII.—The reign of Sultdn Sikandar, to his death in
AH. 1111 (a.p. 1699). A short account of the events which
vecurred subsequently to the taking of Bijipir by Aurangzib.
Aurangzib’s last will. Account of the fall and ruined state of
Bijdpar. Account of the Princes of Punah. Account of the
government of the English.

In the preface to the Basditin as-Saldtin the author enumerates the
ollowing authorities for the history of Bijapir: The Tazkirat al-
Mulik, by Mir Rafi’ ad-Din Shirdzi, written in a.1. 1000 (A.D. 1591).
The Muhammad Ndmah, by Mulla Zahr, son of Mulli Zahiari Kdini,
written in the time of Mubammad *Adil Shah. The Tnshai *Ali "Adil-
shdhiyah, by the Sayyid Nar Allah, son of the Kdzi Sayyid "Ali
Muhammad Nar Allah, written in a flowery style, in the time of "Ali
’Adil Shéh II. The ’Ali Ndmah, by the Court-poet of the Dakhin?®
written at the same period ; and a history of the entire dyngsty, by
the Shaikh Abd al-Hasan, son of the Kdzi Abd al-Aziz. He also

! Muhammad Ibrdhim says that the Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhi placesY dsuf’s death
in A8 913 (A.p. 1507), Firishtah in A w, 916 (a.p. 1510), and Rafi’ ad-Din
Shirdzi and Mir Ibrihim Asad Khdni, in 4.5 925 (a.p. 1519),

? Nusrati. The 'Ali Némah or T4rikh-i *Ali 'Adil Shdh is a Masnawi of con-
siderable extent, comprising Kasidahs and other poetical pieces, celebrating the
events mentioned in the work. See Garein de Tassy, Histoire de la Littérature
Hindoui et Hindoustani. Tome i. p. 400,



(80)

states that the Mubammad Ndmah, and the history by the Shaikh
Abi al-Hasan, are extremely rare, and that he had never seen them,
but that having procured rough drafts of portions of the work of Abd
al-Hasan, and some parts of the writings of Ibrihim Asad Khdni and
others, he collected and arranged his materials at the desire of his
friends ; and, after making some additions and corrections from the
works of Firishtah, Khdfi Khin, and other writers, produced the pre-
sent history.

The dates of the deaths of two of the sovereigns of Bijdpir are
here given somewhat differently from those in the work last described.
Tsma’il 'Adil Shéh is stated to have died in a.m. 941 (A.D. 1534), after
a reign of twenty-four years and some months (instead of ten years
earlier),! which statement agrees with that of Firishtah ; and Ibrdhim
*Adil Shah IL is said to have died in .1 1037 (a.p. 1627).

The Basdtin as-Salatin was completed, as the author himself informs
us, in A.H, 1240 (a.p. 1824). At the end of each book there is a col-
lection of useful dates, and the statistics and mode of government of
the empire are more than once touched upon. Though insufficient
in many respects, it is written in an easy style, and must be con-
sidered as a valuable addition to the stock of materials for the
history of Bijapir. ;

Foll. 387. Thirteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah Amiz,
in A.H. 1240 (A.D. 1824).

Size 107 in. by 8 in. (General Briggs.)

(¢) Bakmanis ; Nizdmshdhis of Akmadnagar ; and Nizdms
of the Dakhin.
LXVI.
S gl S
MuxTaxHABR-1 Tawirikv-1 Bamri.—Notices, documents, and
extracts relating to the history of the Dakhin, taken from the

. }1_,_!1 t"’L"'" Jami’ al-"Ulim, by the Kdzi 'Abd an-Nabi,
Contents :

I.—History of the Nizimshahi dynasty, and of the Nizdms of
the Dakhin, from the origin of the Bahri family to the time of
Saldbat Jang.

II.—Royal mandate {J}:‘-‘-") of Akbar to Khén-i Khénén,
gon of Bairdm Khidn.

1 See supra, p. 78, note 2.
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IT11.—Treaty between Shéh Jahdn and Saoltin Muhammad
"Adil Khan.

IV.—Firman of Shdh Jahdn to the rulers of the Dakhin.

V.—Account of the rise of the power of Hasan Gingi, the
first of the Bahmani Kings of Kalbargah, and the history of the

Bahmani dynasty to a.n. 935 (A.p. 1528).

V1.—Account of the execution of Mahmuid Khéjah Jahan,
in A.H. 886 (A.p. 1481), in the reign of Muhammad Shah II.
Bahmani.

VII.—History of the Nizéimshdhi dynasty of Ahmadnagar,
from the time of Ahmad Nizdm Shdh, the founder of the
monarchy, to the accession of Isma'il Nizdm Shéh, in a.m. 997
(A.p. 1588).

I have not been able to discover any account of the Jami’ al-'Ultm,
nor of its author, the Kdzi "Abd an-Nabi. On the back of the first
leaf in the present volume there is a note, in English, stating that it
contains sketches of the Ahmadnagar history, by the late Kazi "Abd
an-Nabi, “from original papers in his possession, transcribed from the
original MS.” In the first lines of the text it is mentioned that the
Jami' al-'Uliim, written by the late K4zi 'Abd an-Nabi, is the source
from which the extracts relating to Ahmadnagar are derived ; and it
would appear that that work was arranged in alphabetical order,
since the extracts are said to have been taken [rom the Chapter of
Alif with Hi. The Jami’ al"Ulim may probably have been a mere
common-place book, in which the Kdzi was used to insert, among other
matters, extracts from the different histories that came inte his hands,
relating to the affairs of the Dakhin, and to the city of Ahmadnagar,
his native place. It does not follow, from the statement contained in
the first lines, that the entire volume was compiled by "Abd an-Nabi,
asit may only refer to the commencement. The account of the Nizdm-
shdhis, at the beginning of the work, presents some new matter, but
that which occurs at the end is worthless, being taken almost verbatim
from Firishtah,

Foll. 155. Thirteen lines in a page. Written partly in Nasta'lik
and partly in Shikastah Amiz,

Size 114 in. by 74 in. (General Briggs )

LXVIL
o by e r‘w f?)u
Tiriga-1 Nizim 'Arni Kuiy wa Nisik Jane.—A history of

the Nizims of Haidarabdd, from the origin of their family, and of the
G
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foundation of their power by Asaf Jih Nizdm al-Mulk, to the treaty
between Tipti Sultdn, and the allied armies of the English, the Nizdm,
and the Mahrattas, in A.1. 1206 (a.p. 1791).

The title given above is taken from the back of the first leaf.
Neither title nor anthor's name oceur in the preface.

Foll. 212. Fourteen lines in a page. Plainly written in Nasta'lik.
Imperfect at the end.

Size 10} in. by 7§ in.  (Sir J. Malcolm.)

(f) Kutbshdhis of Gulkundah and Haidardbdd.
LXVIIIL

Pl ae L s
Tirikn-1 SoLrin Musamyap Koresaimi.—A history of the
Kutbshdhi dynasty of Gulkundah, comprising an intreduetion, four
books, and an appendix.

The author’s name is not mentioned, but he says that he com-
pleted his work in A.m. 1026 (A.D. 1617), the sixth year of the reign
of Abt al-Muzaffar Sultdn Mubammad Kutb Shah, to whom he dedi-
cates his work.

Contents :

Author's preface, and dedication to Muhammad Kutb Shih.

Introduction.—Account of Kard Yisuf Turkmdn, and of his
ancestors and children. '

Book I.— History of the reign of Sultin Kuli Kutb al-Mulk,
the founder of the Kutbshihi dynasty, to his death in A m. 950
(a.p 1543).2

Book IT.——History of the reign of Jamshid Kutb al-Mulk, to
his death in a.m. 957 (A.D. 1550) ; and of that of his son Subhdn
Kuli, a minor, who was deposed after reigning a few months.

Book III.—History of the reign of Sulaimdn Shéh Aba al-Fath
Abt al-Mansir Ibrdhim Kutb Shdh, who died in A.m. 988
(A.D. 1580).

Book I1V.—History of Aba al-Fath Sultin Mubammad Kuli

! A.H. 1206 commenced on the 3lst of August, 1791 : the treaty was signed
on the 18th of March, 1792.

2 He was murdered at the instization of his son Jamshid, after a reign of sixty
years, having been sixteen years the vicegerent of Sultin Mahmad Shih Bah-
mani ; and, subsequently to that monarch’s death, forty-four years an independent
sovereign, He was nearly ninety years old when he was assassinated.
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Kutb Shih, who built Bhagnagar or Haidardbdd, and transferred
his eapital from Gulkundah to the newly-erected city, to his
death in a.1. 1020 (A.p. 1611).

Appendix.—Account of the first six years of the reign of Abi
al-Muzaffar Aba al-Mansir Sultdn Mnhaminad Kutb Shah.

Firishtah’s account of the Kutbshdhi Kings is somewhat insuffi-
cient. Indeed he makes an excuse for the defective state of this
portion of his work, saying, that although a certain native of 'Irdk,
named Khurram Shdh,' wrote a history of the dynasty, he had never
been able to obtain a copy of it, and that he was obliged to content
himself with such details as were procurable. The insufficiency of
Firishtal’s account is, however, well supplied by the present work,
which, moreover, continues the history nearly to the end of the
dynasty.® The appendix to the third volume of General DBriggs’
translation of Firishtah contains an abridged version of the present
MS., which he conjectures to be identical with the history spoken of
by Firishtah.® This supposition cannot be admitted if we agree with
the learned General in his opinion that Firishtah died in o.p. 1612,
as the present work was not completed, according to the author’s own
statement, until five years later. If, however, M. Mohl be right in
thinking that Firishtah revised his work up to A.p. 1623, the present
history may well be that frnitlessly sought for by the great historian.

Foll. 303. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
The rubrics are omitted in the last forty-seven leaves.
Size 11} in. by 6} in. (General Briggs).

(9) Gujardt.
LXIX.

il Sl

Mirit-1 SIKANDARL—A history of Gujardit, from the time of
Zafar Khdn Ben Wajih al-Mulk and the foundation of the monarchy,
to the suicide of Sultdn Muzaffar I11., the last of the Kings of Gujarit,

1 In another MS. it is 8héh Khir. Briggs reads Khoorsha, but it is written as
above in the collated copy; supra, No. XLVIIL
2 There were but two more Kings of this dynasty, viz., *Abd Allah, who
reigned under the protection of Shdh Jahdn, and to whom he paid tribute ; and
Abii Hasan, who, after some years, was taken prisoner by Aurangzib, and con-
fined for life in the citadel of Daulatibid. Scott’s Ferishta, vol. i. p. 410.
3 Briggs, History, &e., vol. iii. p. 337 ef seq.
G 2
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n AW 1000 (A.p.1591);' by Sikandar Ben Muhammad, who com-
posed his work in A.m. 1020 (a.p. 1611), forty lunar years after
the destruction of the Gujarit monarchy by Akbar, in A.m. 980
(4.p. 1572).

The author in his preface mentions the authorities which he con-
sulted for the composition of his history ; and states, at the end, that
those who wish for information as to subsequent events, must refer to
the Akbar Nimah and other works.

Foll. 286. Seventeen lines in a page. Well written in Nas-
ta'lik, in A.m. 1196 (a.p. 1781).

Size 113 in. by 6} in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXX.

sor)

Mirit-1 Aumapi.—A history of Gujardt, from the origin of the
kingdom to the defeat of the Mahrattas by Ahmad Shah Abd4li
Afghin, at Pdnipat, and the death of Biliji B4ji Rdo, together with
an Introduction and an Appendix, by "Ali Muhammad Khén.

"Ali Muhammad Khdn was appointed revenue minister of Gujarit,
in A.m. 1161 (a.p, 1748). In the preface he states that he came from
Burhdopir to Gujarit, in A.m 1120 (a.p. 1708), and that he com-
pleted his work in 4.5, 1170 (A.p. 1756) ; but as it continues the his-
tory of events to the battle of Panipat, it is clear that the entire
work was not finished before A.1m. 1174 (a.p. 1760-61). He says that
he devoted fourteen years to the composition of his work, and that
he drew his materials from the Mirit-i Sikandari, the Akbar Ndmah,
the Jahingir Namah, and the Pidshah Nimah, mentioning also that
he gives the events which occurred after the tenth year of Aurangzib’s
reign, on the information of persons living when he wrote.

The present MS. comprises the first portion of the Mirdt-i Ahmadi,
and contains :

Author’s preface.
Introduction, giving a general description of Gujarat, its pro-
duce and revenues, in the time of the independent monarchy.

The history of the early Rijahs, from the origin of the kingdom
to the conquest by the Muhammadans, and a detailed account of

! Elphinstone places the suicide of Muzaffar IIL. in a.p. 1593 (Hist. of India,
vol. ii, p. 246, 2d edit.). The Mirdit-i Ahmadi gives the date as in the text, In
the Tabakdt-i Akbarshdhi this event is stated to have happened in a.m 1001
(A.p. 1592).
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Gujarét, its monarchs and governors, down to the time of the
Mongol Emperor Rafi’ ad-Daulah, surnamed Shdh Jahén IL.

Dr. Bird has translated the first part of this volume," but he only
earried his version to the death of Akbar, an event which is recorded
at fol. 104 of the present MS. By reference to the two next following
numbers it will be seen that Dr. Bird's translation comprises little
more than one-seventh part of the whole work, omitting by far the
most interesting portion, viz., that which treats of the Mahratta
transactions in Gujardt, and which comprises nearly one-half of "Ali
Muhammad Khin's narrative.

Foll. 246. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.

Size 12 in. by 84 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

LXXI.

o :;:L.«.
Mirit-1 Aumapi.—This volume contains the continuation of the
work, and comprises :

The history of Gujarit and its rulers, from the reign of the
Mongol Emperor Muhammad Shah and the Subahdari of Ajit
Singh, to the reign of Shdh Jahan IIL., in A.m. 1174 (a.D. 1760),
and the eonquest of the Mahrattas by Ahmad Shih Abdali Afghan.

Foll. 309. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta’lik,
uniform with the last-mentioned MS.,in A1, 1234 (A.p.1818).
Size 12 in. by 84 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)
LXXII.

$arl <l
Mirit-1 Aumapi.—The Khdtimah or Appendix, containing :

An account of the city and Subah of Ahmadibad, comprising
notices of holy and learned men ; of the different religious sects
and casts ; of various sacred places ; of the weights and measures;
of the service-tenures, revenues, &e.; and of the Sarkdrs and
Parganahs ; the islands, rivers, mountaing, &ec., of the said Sabah.

This Appendix contains a vast amount of curious statistical infor-
mation respecting the Government and internal administration of
Gujarit, its geography, &e.

! The political and statistical history of Gujarit, translated from the Persian
of Ali Mohammed Khén, by James Bird, Esq. ; printed for the Oriental Trans-
lation Fund. 8vo. Lond, 1835, As Dr. Bird has not specified on the title-page
that his translation is only that of a fragment of the history, it would lead the
English reader to imagine that the whole work had been given to the public in an
English dress. It is, perhaps, to be regretted that he has not confined Limself to
a more literal rendering of the style of his original.
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Foll 4). Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik, uni-
form with the two MSS. last described, in a.u. 1238 (A.p. 1822).
Size 11§ in. by 8 in. (J. Romer, Esq.)

LXXIII.

Mirir-t Ammapi.—This MS. contains detached portions of the
work of Ali Muhammad Khén. :

Contents : —

The first half of the auther's preface. A concise history
of Timfr and his descendants, to the time of Shah Jahdn IIL,
which, in the entire work, serves as a sort of exordium to the
account of the extinction of the Gujarit monarchy, and the
annexation of the kingdom to the empire of Akbar. The
latter portion of the introduction. The history of the early
Rdjahs. Acconnt of the service-tenures, revenues, Parganahs, &e.,
taken from the latter part of the appendix.

Foll. 92. Thirteen lines in a page. Negligently written in Shi-
kastah Amiz. The text rans on in this MS. without any rubries,
which renders reference to it extremely inconvenient.

Size 97 in. by 43 in. (Major D. Price).

(k) Mysore.
LXXIV.

A5 s g szl Jls)

Anwir-1 Risanii Mamsir wi Nacar.—A concise account of
the Rajahs of Mysore, with the dates of their births ; of their wives
and children ; and the countries they ruled over ; translated from the
Karnataka language, by order of Tiph Sultdn.

This history amounts to but little more than a list of names, and
comprises a period of 266 years, viz., from the time of Timmaraj to that
of Haidar "Ali. In the preface, which consists of only a few lines, it
is mentioned that two translations of the original work were made, by
Asad Anwar and Ghulam Husain, and that the present is one of them.

Foll. 21. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in a small Nas-
ta'lik character.
Size 8% in. by 6} in. (8ir J. Maleolm.)
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LXXYV.
Sy gpee sl e

Anwir-1 Risamii Mastr wa Nacar.—Another copy of the
preceding work.
Foll. 51. Eight and thirteen lines in a page. Negligently
written in Shikastah.
Size 7} in. by 4% in. (Major D, Price.)

LXXVIL
Sa e sl e

Apwir-1 Risanii Maisir wa Nacar.—Another translation of
the same work.
Foll. 44. Eight and ten lines in a page. Very ill written in
Shikastah.
Size 7% in, by 4§ in. (Major D. Price.)

LXXVIL
ol 20 wdio Joi 5 2oy o Yl

Nisuin-1 Hamari wa Kourir wa Nozir-1 Davnar-1 Tied
Surtin.—A history of the reigns of Haidar 'Ali Khian and Tipa
Sultdn, by Mir Huosain "Ali Khin Kirméni.

The author, who was in the service of both the monarchs whose
history he has written, was an eye-witness of many of the occurrences
related. He completed his work in 4.\, 1217 (A.p. 1802).

Contents :—

A concise account of Haidar 'Ali’s ancestors, and a detailed
history of the rise and progress of the fortunes of that prince,
from a.1. 1163 (A.p. 1749), when Tipt Sultin was born, to his
death in A.m 1196 (A.p. 1781.) The history of Tipa Sultan’s
reign, from his accession to the throne of Mysore to his death, in
A.H. 1213 (A.p. 1798). An acecount of Tipi Sultin’s disposition
and virtues, and of his manners and habits.

The entire work has been admirably translated, by Colonel Wil-
liam Miles, of the Bombay army,' who has faithfully rendered his
original into English, and has at the same time overcome the difficulty,

! The history of Hydur Naik, written by Meer Hussein Ali Khan Kirmani,
Translated by Colonel W. Miles. 8vo. London, 1842, The history of the reign
of Tip Sultin, being a continnation of the Neshani Hyduri, written by Mir
Hussein Ali Khan Kirmani, Translated by Colonel W. Miles. #8vo. London,
1844, Both these volumes were printed for the Oriental Translation Fund.
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no ordinary one, of making an accurate translation not unpalateable
to an English reader. Every impartial student of Indian history will
refer to Colonel Miles’ version with pleasure and profit, since it is the
only published account of the war in Mysore in which we find our
oppunents speaking for themselves.
Foll. 396. Eleven lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Size 81 in. by 5§ in.

LXXVIII

A register of the military expenditures of Tipa Sultdn. This is
merely an account book.

Foll. 174. Irregularly written in Shikastah.

Size 85 in by 6 in, (Major D. Price.)

(i) Mahratias.

LXXIX.
Yo Glerly edyo 2apey Lo s
Haxikat-1 BinA wa 'UrGs-1 Daviar-1 Risamii Sitiram.—

A short history of the Rdjahs of Sitirah, from the origin of the family
to the time of Rdm Rdjah, when the government became vested in the
Péshwa.,

Foll. 8. Fifteen and seventeen lines in a page. Written in
Nasta'lik.

Size 8} in. by 5in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

LXTE
Hhw oslerl) edo oe ) W s

Hakigar-1 BinA wa 'UrOr-1 Daviatr-i RAsaEAT SiTARAR.—
Another copy of the preceding tract.

Foll. 8. Ten and fourteen lines in a page. Written in Shikastah.
Size 81 in. by 5in, (Sir A, Malet, Bart.)

LXXXI.

Knurir-1 SiviJi.hLEtilaers, Firmdns, and Documents, relating to
the transactions between the Mahrattas and the Emperor Aurangzib.

Foll. 34, Nine and eleven lines in a page. Plainly written in
Shikastah Amiz.

Size 91 in. by 6in. (General Briggs.)
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LXXXVII.

Tirikn-1 Manirisag Raxsit Sivenm.—The history of the
Sikhs, from the birth of N4nak, in A.p. 1469 ; of the family of Mahé-
rijah Ranjit Singh ; of the life of the Mahdrdjah uutil A.p. 1831 ; and
an account of his military expeditions and conquests, with sketches
of the lives and characters of the principal chiefs and ministers of his
court ; by Muushi Stthan La’l, who filled the office of court historian to
Ranjit Singh for many years.

This MS. was presented by Ranjit Singh to Sir Claude Wade, during
the mission of the latter, in A.p. 1831, to negotiate for the passage
and reception of Lieutenant (afterwards Sir Alexander) Burnes, by
the Indus to Lahiir, and to arrange the preliminaries of the meeting
which subsequently took place between the late Lord Wm. Bentinck,
Governor-General of India, and the Mahdrdjah, near Riipar, on the
banks of the Satlaj. Sir C. Wade, 1n speaking of this work, says :
“ Allowing for the partiality of the writer's views and opinions, as
regards the fame and credit of his patron, yet, as a record of dates
and a cbronicle of events, tested by a minute comparison with other
authorities, and my own personal investigations into its accuracy
during a residence of seventeen years among the Sikhs, I am enabled
to pronounce it, in those two respects, as a true and faithful narra-
tive of Runjeet Singh’s eventful life.”?

Foll, 643. Seventeen lines in a page. Written in Nasta'lik.

Size 11in. by 54 in. (Sir C. Wade.)

(1) Bhawalpir.
LXXXVIIL
L;.-:LF; e el

MirAT-1 DAvLAT-1 "ABBAsi.—A history of the Dawud Pitras, or
family of the Nawibs of Bhawalpar, from their origin to A.H. 1224
(a.p. 1809), by Lalah Daulat R4i, son of Lalah 'lzzat Rai.

The anthor, Lilah Daulat Rdi, was of good family, and states that
the Ta’alluk of Jalilibdd had been the Madad-i Ma’dsh property of his
ancestors from the time of the Emperor Aurangzib, and that both his
father and his uncle were in the service of Muhammad Mubdrak

I Note by 8ir C. Wade in the fly-leaf of this MS.
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Khidn, the Nawab of Bhawalpir. Being dispossessed of his property
by Rukn ad-Daulah Bhdwal Khdn II., the author retired to Multdn,
where he occupied himself in the composition of his work, which he
had already commenced. The periodical invasions of Ranjit Singh
~into Multdn, disturbing his tranquility, he left that province and pro-
ceeded to Haidardbdd in Sind, where he entered the service of the
Amirs Karam ’Ali Khin and Murid 'Ali Khian. After leading a
somewhat wandering life, playing, however, no unimportant part in
the negotiations between the various contemporary contending powers,
he died in A.1. 1246 (A.p. 1830).!

The Mirdit-i Daulat-i " Abbdsi comprises an introduction, three books,
and an appendix.

Contents :—

Author's preface.

Introduction.—An account of the Muhammadan conquest of
Sind, and of the government of that province under the Khalifahs
and the Ghaznavides, An enumeration of the 'Abbdsides at
Baghdad to the death of Al-Musta’sim Billah in am. 656
(a-p. 1258), and of the 'Abbésides in Egypt, from Sultin Ahmad
Ben Sultin Muhammad Tdhir, surnamed Al-Mustansir Billah,
who, on the downfall of the 'Abbdsides at Baghdad, emigrated to
Egypt, and was proclaimed Khalifah by the Mamlik Bibars
in A.H. 659 (A.p. 1260), to the time of Mutawakkil, the last
Khalifah of the Egyptian branch, who was imprisoned by Salim
Shéh, the Emperor of Constantinople, in aA.m. 919 (a.p, 1513),
and the expedition into Sind by Sultdn Ahmad IL, the fifth suc-
cessor of Ahmad al-Mustansir Billah.

Book I.—Account of the invasion of Sind by Sultin Ahmad II.,
of the origin of the Dawud Pitras,® and of the rise and progress

! The date of his death is given on the back of the first leaf of the second book
of the history in the present MS.

? The Ddwud Pitras claim descent from *Abbds, the uncle of the Prophet
Muhammad. But Shahdmat *Ali, apparently on the authority of original docu-
ments, states that their real origin is to be traced to a very different source. He
says that “ their progenitor, Daood, was a resident of Shikarpur, of the class
called Julahas, or weavers. He is said to have had five sons, Arab, Abbas,
Hussun, Hasib, and Casim ; from the four first are descended the Arbanee,
Abbassee, Husseinee, and Hisbanee Daocodputras.”—(History of Bahawalpur,
p. 182) This statement is probably true, for in the East, pedigrees are as freely
fabricated at the expense, or in flattery of the rich and powerful parvenw, as is the
custom at our own Herald's College. And see Cunningham’s History of the
Sikhs, 8vo. London, 1849. p. 121, note.
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of their power, to the death of Mubammad Mubirak Khin n
A.H. 1186 (A.p. 1772).

Book II.—The continuation of the history, from the accession
of Rukn ad Daulah Mubammad Bhawal Khdn II.,' nephew of
Mubdrak Khén, in a.m 1186 (a.p. 1772), to A.H. 1222 (A.D.
1807).

Book ITI1.?— Continuation of the history to the death of Bhawal
Khén II. in A.m. 1224 (A.D. 1809).2

Appendix,—Giving some account of the author,

This work has considerable claims on our attention. It is not
merely a history of the Nawabs of Bhawalpiir, but comprehends that of
Sind, Afghdnistan, Multdn, Jadhpar and the Sikhs, during an eventful
period as regards our western frontier of India. The author was con-
temporary with the greater part of the events which he relates, and I
am not aware that we can have recourse to any better Eastern
authority for the history of Western India during the period of which
he treats.

Shahdmat 'Ali has published in English an abstract of an abbrevia-
tion of the family annals of the Nawdb of Bhawalpir, the abbrevia-
tion having been made, as he informs us, by Pir Ibrdhim Khin, at the
request of Captain J. D. Cunningham.* The abstract seems to be
merely an abridged translation of Ldlah Daulat Rai's work, and is
both ill-arranged and obscurely written.

The present MS. was presented to Sir Clande Wade by the Ndawab
Bhiawal Khdn, during his mission to the Court of Bhawalpir, in
A.Dp, 1832-38.

Foll. 441. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
in A.H. 1247 (A.D. 1831).

Size 104 in. by 7 in. (Sir C. Wade.)

1 Bhdwal Khdn II., received a Firmén from the Mongol Emperor Shéh 'Alam
in A.H. 1193 (a.0. 1779), conferring upon him the title of Rukn ad-Daulah Haéfiz
al-Mulk Nusrat Jang Muhammad Bhiawal Khdn *Abbaesi,

2 There is no division between Books II. and IIL in the body of the work,
although it is mentioned in the author's preface,

3 This date is borne out by several chronograms. Shahdmat *Ali, however, in
the supplement to his History of Bhawalpir, (p. 195,) says that Bhawal Khin IT
died in a.1. 1811, after a reign of upwards of forty years.

* The History of Bahawalpur, by Shahamet Ali. 8vo. London, 1848.
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(m) Oude.
LXXXIX.

L:;.JLq.:.J\ ol

'IMAD As-SA’ApAaT.—A history of the Nawdbs of Oude, from the
origin of their family' to the author’s own time, by Mir Ghulim "Ali
Nakawi Ben Sayyid Muhammad Akmal Khén, who composed his work
in A.H. 1223 (a.n. 1808).

This history, which commences with the origin of the family of the
Nawibs, in the reign of Bahddur Shih, though principally devoted to
the Nawdbs of Oude, contains many interesting particulars relative to
the affairs of Hindastin. the Mahrattas, the Durrani Afghdns, the
Nizdms, the Rahilah Afghdns, the Sikhs, &e. It concludes with the
arrival of Lord Minto, as Governor-General, in supersession of Sir
George Barlow, in A.m. 1222 (A.D. 1807).

Foll. 229. Fifteen lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Prefixed is a table of the rubrics, comprising five leaves.

Size 14 in. by 8% in. (Colonel Doyle.)

XC.
S bl sl olp W 2y Sl bl Sl

InTikEAB-1 AKBEBAR-T NaAwiB Wazir ar-Mamivik Bamipur
wa InTiEEAB-T1 AKEBAR-1 DARBAR-1 MU ALLA WA ATRAF.—A journal
of oceurrences which took place in Oude, from the month Zi al-Ka'dat,
A.H. 1208, to Jumdda as-Sani, a.;. 1209 (a.p. 1794-95).

These Akhbar contain a daily record of events, sometimes relating
circumstantially important historical faects, but more frequently de-
scending almost to a level with the puerilities of our own “Court
Circular.”

Foll. 203. Eleven lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik.
Imperfect both at the beginning and the end.

Size 9% in. by 61 in. (Major D. Price.)

! The genealogy of Sa’idat Khdn Burhdn al-Mulk is traced by the author to
Musa Kdzim, the seventh Imdm and twenty-fifth ancestor of Sa’ddat Khidn.
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InTIKHAB-T AKBBAR-T DamrBir-1 Nawisp Wazir an-Maminix
AsaF Ap-Davran Baminur.—A journal of occurrences which took
place in Oude, but more particularly of the transactions of the Court
of the Nawidb Asaf ad-Daulah, from the month Jumédda as-Sdini,
A.H. 1209, to Rabi’ as-Sani, A.H. 1210 (a.D. 1795-96).

Foll. 328.  Eleven lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
Imperfect at the end.

Size 81 in. by 6 in. (Colonel Doyle.)

3. House of Timiir.
(a) Histories of Timiir.

XCII.

dali il

Zarar Niman.—A circumstantial history of Timir, from his
birth to his death, by Sharaf ad-Din "Ali Yazdi, who completed his
work in A1\, 828 (A.D. 1424).}

Sharaf ad-Din employed four years in the composition of the
Zafar Ndmah, which he wrote at the request of Ibrdhim Sultin, son
of Shah Rukh and grandson of Timar. It is stated that he drew part
of his materials from the royal archives? The Zafar Namah,
although panegyrical in the extreme, is of great and well-deserved
celebrity in the East. Khdndamir considers it preeminent above all
other histories in the Persian language for beauty and elegance of
style.? Sharaf ad-Din died at Yazd in a.u. 850 (A.p. 1446).4

The whole work was translated into French by M. Petit de la
Croix, and published after his death, in the year 1722 ;* and this
French translation was rendered into English in the following year, by
Mr. John Darby® A considerable extract from the Zafar Namah,

! Habib as-Siyar.

? Von Hammer : Geschichte der schtnen Redekiinste Persiens, p. 284.

7 Habib as-Siyar.

i H4j. Khalf, tome iv. p. 175.

5 Histoire de Timir-Bec ; écrite en Persan par Cherefeddin Ali. Traduite
en Fran;ois par feu M. Petit de la Croix. 4 tomes, 12mo. Paris, 1722.

& 1 have not been ahle to meet with this work.



(95)

accompanied by a French translation, was inserted by M. Charmoy in
the Memoirs of the Imperial Academy of Sciences at St. Petershurg.!
Foll. 262. Twenty-nine lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik hand, in A.H. 891 (A.p. 1486).
Size 10 in. by 6} in. (Gordon of Buthlaw.)

XCIIL
a2

ZAarAr Nimam.—Another copy of the preceding work.

Foll. 302. Twenty-one lines in a page. Well written in a small
Nasta'lik hand. This MS. is imperfect both at the beginning and
the end A commencement of one leaf, and a conclusion of two
leaves, have been added in Shikastah, in order to make the volume
appear complete, but these additions are not from the work of Sharaf
ad-Din. The first eight leaves of the original portion of the MS. have
been misplaced by the binder: they should be inserted at the end of
the volume, one leaf being missing between them and the last page as
it now stands. Nearly one-fifth of the whole work is wanting at the

beginning, and about seven leaves at the end.
Size 11 in, by 51 in. (Sir A. Malet, Bart.)

XCIV.
syt oyl

Marrdzit-1 TimUri.—The autobiographical memoirs of Timir,
translated from the Chaghtdi Twrki language into Persian, by Abu
Talib al-Husaini, in the reign of the Mongol Emperor Shah Jahdan.

Contents :—

Preface of the Persian translator. The Institutes of Timiir.

His Designs and Enterprises. Account of the omens of his

future greatness, The Memoirs of Timar, from his birth to
AH 777 (A.D. 1375).

The Institutes, and the Designs and Enterprises, were published in

the original Persian, with an English translation, in the year 1793, by

Professor White and Major Davy;* these two books were afterwards

' Expédition de Timour-i-leng. Mémoires de 1'Acad. Impér. des Se. de
St. Pétersbourg. 6me Série, tome iii. p. 172 ef sey., 362 el seq.

* Institutes, political and military, written originally in the Mogul language,
by the great Timour ; first translated into Persian by Abu Taulib Alhusseini, and
thence into English by Major Davy. The original Persian transeribed, and the
whole work published, by Joseph White, D.D. 4to. Oxford, 1783.
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a much more perfect copy of the memoirs than that used by Price,’
and Gladwin himself speaks of the work thus : “ He (Jahdngir) also
wrote his own memoirs in the Persian language, containing a minute
account of the political and private conduct of his life, from the com-
mencement of his reign to the end of the twelfth year; they are uni-
versally admired for the purity, elegance, and simplicity of the style ;
and he appears, in general, to have exposed his own follies and weak-
nesses with great candour and fidelity : when he bad completed the
memoirs of twelve years he distributed several copies of them among
his children, and principal officers of his court. He continued these
memoirs, with his own hand, till the commencement of the seventeenth
year of his reign ; when, finding himself, from ill health, unable to
proceed, he, from that period to the time of his death, employed
Motamid Khan as his amanuensis. The whole of this continuation is
exceedingly scarce, the compiler of this history not having been able to
procure a sight of any other copy than the one which was sent him
by his friend, Colonel Polier.” * Gladwin gives uo authority for these
statements,® and it is to be remarked that the author of the Critieal
Essay says: “I have never seen a copy of the emperor's own work
that traces his history beyond the eighteenth year of his reign.” *

On the appearance of Major Price’s translation the learned Silvestre
de Sacy pointed out the difference that existed between that translation
and the extracts above-mentioned.®* He observed that this difference
could not be explained by the supposition that the text, as published
by Anderson, was only an abridgment or extract from the original
memoirs of Jahdngir, since the version of Anderson, though the more
concise of the two, contained the statement of many circumstances
omitted in Price’s translation ; he likewise, by quoting parallel
passages, showed that it was impossible that Anderson’s extracts and
Price’s version could have been derived from the same text. De Saecy
also mentions the exaggerated aceount of property and expenditure,
as of the number of elephants, horses, &e., and the cost of buildings,

1 Elphinstone, History of India, vol. ii. p. 350, note. 8vo. Lond. 1843, 2d edit.

? History of Hindostan, vol. i. pp. 91, 92,

3 In the preface to the second edition of the Madsir al-Umard (deseribed suprd,
No. CIIL.), the editor, in enumerating the authorities, speaks of the Jahdngir
Ndmah, in which the emperor has himself recorded the events of fwelve years of

his “:‘g“' "dlL-a 5*{51};’ Ji}:n-ll L..S}Kd (S ; : df Mh '.Lde ‘lq:.:-
dnd "J.'J -.\‘J:L
+ Critieal Essay, p. 40.
& Journal des Savans, 1850,  I'p. 350 ef seq., 430 ef seq.
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present MS., since a work transeribed so soon after the author’s death
could scarcely have been foisted on the public if a forgery ; but the
authenticity of the larger and more complete edition remained still
somewhat doubtful. Under these circumstances I was delighted to
find amongst the valuable MSS. recently presented to our society by
General Briggs, a complete copy of the memoirs, coinciding with my
own MS., with the published extracts, and with the two MSS. of the
East India House last-mentioned, and containing, moreover, an edi-
torial preface and introduction, together with a continuation of the
work to the death of Jahdugir. The details given by the editor in
the MS. of General Briggs, which will be described hereafter,! are,
I think, decisive as to the genuineness of the larger work. I have
called it the second edition, since it was edited after the author’s
death, but it possibly, nay, was probably, prepared as it at present
exists, by the Emperor himself. That the shorter work was only a
kind of sketch for the preparation of the more complete edition, may
be hazarded as a conjecture ; but, from the great difference existing
between them, I am disposed to think that Jahingir, like Timar and
Bibar, wrote his autobiography in the Chaghtdi Turki language, and
that the copies we now possess are merely more or less perfect trans-
lations from the original.?

The present MS. is probably the most authentic copy of Jahdngir’s
memoirs now extant, or at least of the first edition, having been
written as before stated, soon after the imperial author's death. In
addition to the memoirs it comprises a Pand Namah, or collection of
moral maxims and rules of conduct, with a short preface by another
writer.* This Pand Ndmah occupies thirty-two leaves, and the
volume concludes with a number of letters, petitions, &e., written
during the latter part of Jahingir's reign, and filling the last twenty
leaves of the book. This third division of the work I have not met
with in any other MS. The memoirs and the Pand Namah are, in
the present volume, freely interspersed with verses, many of which
are omitted in Priee’s MS., which will be presently described, and the

1 See infra, No. CXX.

2 M. de Tassy suggests that the memoirs may have been originally written in
Hindastdni.—** On pourrait, peut-ctre, considérer la rédaction hindoustani comme
originale, car il n'est pas dit qu'elle soit traduite du persan. Au surplus, j'ai
daus ma collection particuliére deux exemplaires de ces Mémoires, et il y a entre
cux des différences analogues d celles qui existent entre les versions de Price et
d'Anderson.” Hist, de la Littérature Hindoui, &e., tome i. p. 586.

3 See infra, No. CXIX. At the commencement of this preface, and also of
the Pand Ndmah, spaces are left for rubrics in the present MS.
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the P4ddshdh Ndamah. It isnot, however, nsually known by that name,
which is now exclusively confined to the history of the same emperor,
by *Abd al-Hamid and his continnators ;' it differs in style ouly from
the first volume of the last named work, and comprises the same matter.

The author in his preface says that he has divided his work into
an Introduction, containing an account of the emperor's life from his
birth to his accession ; a Discourse (li,) comprising the history of
the first ten years of his reign ; and an Appendix, containing notices
of holy and learned men, physicians, and poets. He also mentions
his intention of writing a second volume, bringing down the history
to the twentieth year of Shdh Jahdn's reign, but I am not aware that
he ever performed his promise.

Foll. 408. Twenty lines in a page. Well written in Nasta'lik,
but somewhat illegibly, on account of the misplacement and omission
of the diacritical points, in A.H. 1173 (A.p. 1759). In the colophon
the scribe erroneously calls the work the Shih Jahdn Nédmah, by
"Abd al-Hamid Nagiri.

Size 123 in. by 83 in, (General Briggs.)

CXXIII.
&l aL:a..*L_vr

Pivsuin NAiman.—A history of the reign of the Emperor Shal
Jahdn, from his accession in A1, 1037 (A.D. 1627) to the close of the
thirticth year of his reign, in three volumes. The first and second
volumes were composed by 'Abd al-Hamid Ldhiri ; the third is a
compilation by Muhammad Waris.?

Muhammad Sdlih, the author of the ’Amal-i Salih (deseribed infrd,
No. CXXVI) says that "Abd al-Hamid was celebrated for the beauty
of his style, and that he died in a.u. 1065 (a.n. 1654) ; he also men-
tions Muhammad Wiris as the continuator of the Pidshih Ndmah,
and in terms of the highest praise. Mubammad Waris was living
when Muhammad S4lih wrote, in A.11, 1070-76 (A.p. 1659-65).

The present MS. comprises the first volume, and contains : —

Author's Preface, in which he dedicates his work to Shahl
Jahdn, A description of the emperor’s horoscope. A concise
account of his ancestors, cominencing with Timir ; and a detailed
history of the first ten years of his reign. The volume concludes
with an enumeration of the princes of the blood royal ; of the

Described infra, No, CXXIIT, Critical Essay, p. 40.

































































































































